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Car Key Shells

Technical Information

EN - The range of Silca Car Key

Shells is the ideal solution for
replacing damaged or worn plastic or
mechanical key parts. The Silca shell
can then be combined with the original
electronics to create a ‘new’ car key.
The comprehensive range covers the
most popular car makes and models in
circulation.

IT - La linea Car Key Shells Silca

€ la soluzione ideale per tutte

le situazioni in cui la chiave originale

€ inutilizzabile causa danneggiamento
della componente plastica, meccanica
oppure semplicemente usurata dal
tempo. La componente elettronica
viene invece riutilizzata inserendola nel
nuovo guscio chiave dando nuova vita
alla chiave originale. La gamma Car
Key Shells Silca copre i modelli auto
piu popolari in circolazione.

ES - La gama de Carcasas Silca

para llaves de vehiculo es la soluciéon
ideal para reemplazar las carcasas
dafiadas, desgastadas o con las
partes mecdnicas dafiadas. La carcasa
Silca puede montarse con el resto

de componentes no dafados de la
llave original, para crear una llave

en el vehiculo con el aspecto y la
funcionalidad de una llave nueva. Las
Carcasas Silca abarcan las marcas y
modelos mas populares en circulacion.

DE - Der Umfang der Silca
Fahrzeugleergehause ist die

ideale Lésung, um defekte oder
abgenutzte Plastik- oder mechanische
Schllsselteile zu ersetzen. Das Silca
Leergehause wird in Kombination
mit den elekkronischen Teilen

des Originalschlissels zu einem
“neuen” Fahrzeugschlissel. Das
umfassende Sortiment deckt die
géngisten Fahrzeughersteller und
Fahrzeugmodelle ab, die im Umlauf
sind.

PT - A linha Car Key Shells Silca

é a solucgdo ideal para todas as
situagdes em que a chave original
nao pode ser utilizada devido a danos
na componente plastica, mecanica
ou simplesmente porque gasta pelo
uso. A componente electrénica, ao
contrério, é utilizada novamente
inserindo-a no novo invélucro da
chave dando nova vida a chave
original. A gama Car Key Shells Silca
abrange os modelos de veiculo mais
comuns em circulagao.

FR - La gamme Silca de coques vides
pour télécommandes de voiture est

la solution idéale pour remplacer les
pieces en plastique ou mécaniques
endommagées ou usées. La coque
Silca peut ensuite étre combinée avec
I’électronique d’origine pour créer une
«nouvelle» clé de voiture. La gamme
compléte couvre les marques et les
modéles de voitures en circulation les
plus populaires.

NL - De Silca productenlijn Autosleutel
Shells is de ideale oplossing voor
alle situaties waarbij de originele
sleutel niet meer kan worden gebruikt
omdat het plastic of mechanisch
onderdeel beschadigd of versleten is.
De elektronische component wordt
opnieuw gebruikt en in een nieuwe
sleutelmantel geplaatst, zodat het
originele sleutelblad kan worden
gerecupereerd. Het assortiment Car
Key Shells van Silca bevat de meest
frequente automodellen op de markt.
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KEY SHELL RANGE - MYKEYS Pro

Choose make, model and year to
see immediately what's needed to
create the key.

Scegliere la marca, il modello e
I'anno per vedere immediatamente
cosa € necessario per creare la
chiave

Elija la marca, el modelo y el afo
para ver inmediatamente 0 que se
necesita para crear la llave.

Escolher marca, modelo e ano para
ver imediatamente o que é necessario
para criar a chave.

e B —— Wahlen Sie Marke, Modell und
Baujahr, um sofort zu sehen, was fur
die  Erstellung des  Schlissels
erforderlich ist.

Choisissez la marque, le modeéle et
I'année pour voir immédiatement ce
qui est nécessaire pour créer la clé.

> More info at

CAR KEY SHELL PACKAGE

Practical one-piece package for
optimized stock management and
hook display./Confezione singola
sigillata per una gestione ottimale del
magazzino e di pareti espositore./
Versiegelte Einzelverpackung zur
optimalen Verwaltung im Lager und
Prasentation auf Verkaufsausstellern./
Emballage individuel pratique et
optimisé pour les stocks et les
présentoirs muraux./Practico envase
individual ideal para almacenar o
colgar en expositores de ganchos /
Embalagem simples selada para a
melhor gestao do depdsito ou das
paredes do expositor./ Praktisch
enkel gesloten pakket voor optimaal
magazijnbeheer en displaymuren



Car Key Shells Glossary

FOR: CITROEN®
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Vehicle brand / Marca veicolo Outer side / Lato Esterno /
° / Fahrzeuge-Marke / Marque e AuBenseite / Coté Externe / e Unlock / Apri / Offnen / Ouverture /
véhicule / Marca vehiculo / Lado Externo / Lado externo / Abrir / Abrir / Ontgrendelen
Marca do veiculo / Automerk Buitenzijde
Battery on circuit / Batteria integrata
Silca reference / Referenza Inner side / Lato Interno / nel circuito / In den Schaltkreis
e Silca / Silca-Artikel / G Innenseite / Coté Interne / @ integrierte Batterie / Batterie intégrée
Reéférence Silca / Articulo Lado Interno / Lado interno / dans le circuit / Bateria integrada
Silca / Artigo Silca / Silca Binnenzijde en el circuito / Bateria integrada no
artikel circuito / Batterij geintegreerd in het
circuit
Photo complete key / Foto “Silca TE” Compatibility /
Chiave Completa / Foto Buttons / Pulsanti / Taste / Compatibilita “Silca TE” / “Silca
e kompletter Schllssel / Photo 0 Boutons / Botones / Botbes / m TE” Kompatibilitat / Compatibilité
clé compléte / Foto Llave Aantal knoppen “Silca TE” / Compatibilidad “Silca
Completa / Fotografia chave TE” / Compatibilidade “Silca TE” /
completa / Foto volledige sleutel Compatibel met “Silca TE”
Blade / Profilo / Profil / Profil / Lock / Chiudi / SchlieBen / Silca
o Perfil / Perfil / Profiel e Fermeture / Cerrar / Fechar / @ Barcode

Vergrendelen

VI



1 Button / 1 Pulsante / 1 Taste / 1 Bouton /
1 Botones / 1 Botée / 1 Knop

Glossary / Terminologia / Terminologie / Terminologie / Terminologia / Terminologia / Woordenlijst

2 Buttons / 2 Pulsanti / 2 Tasten / 2 Boutons /
2 Botones / 2 Botdes / 2 Knoppen

3 Buttons / 3 Pulsanti / 3 Tasten / 3 Boutons /
3 Botones / 3 Botbes / 3 Knoppen

4 Buttons / 4 Pulsanti / 4 Tasten / 4 Boutons /
4 Botones / 4 Botdes / 4 Knoppen

5 Buttons / 5 Pulsanti / 5 Tasten / 5 Boutons /
5 Botones / 5 Botbes / 5 Knoppen

Boot / Bagagliaio / Kofferraum / Coffre /
Maletero / Bagageira / Koffer

Light / Luce / Licht / Phares /
Faro / Farol / Licht

Red panic button / Bottone rosso antipanico /
Bouton rouge anti panique / Roter Panikknopf
/Boton rojo antipanico / Botao vermelho
antipanico / Rode antipaniektoets

Sliding Door — Left|Right / Porta Scorrevole —
Sinistra|Destra / Links Schiebende FahrzeugtUr

- Links|Recht / Porte Coulissante du Véhicule -
gaucheldroit / Puerta Vehiculo - deslizante|derecho
/ Porta de correr - esquerda| direita / Schuifdeur

- Linker|Rechts

Lock / Chiudi / SchlieBen / Fermeture /
Cerrar / Fechar / Vergrendelen

Unlock / Apri / Offnen / Ouverture /
Abrir / Abrir / Ontgrendelen

With Transponder Holder / Con porta
transponder / Mit Transponderhalter / Avec
support de transpondeur / Con alojamiento para
transponder / Com suporte do transponder / Met
transponderhouder.

Battery inside Case / Batteria integrata nel
guscio / In die Schale integrierte Batterie

/ Batterie intégrée dans la coque / Bateria
integrada en la carcasa / Bateria integrada no
invélucro / In die Schale integrierte Batterie

“Silca TE” Compatibility / Compatibilita “Silca
TE” / “Silca TE” Kompatibilitét / Compatibilité
“Silca TE” / Compatibilidad “Silca TE” /
Compatibilidade “Silca TE” / Compatibel met
“Silca TE”

Lock/Unlock / Chiudi e Apri / SchlieBen und
Offnen / Fermeture et Ouverture / Abrir y
Cerrar / Abrir e Fechar / Vergrendelen en
Ontgrendelen

Without Transponder Holder / Senza porta
transponder / Ohne Transponderhalter / Sans
support de transpondeur / Sin alojamiento para
transponder / Sem suporte do transponder /
Zonder transponderhouder

Battery on circuit / Batteria integrata nel circuito / In
den Schaltkreis integrierte Batterie / Batterie intégrée
dans le circuit / Bateria integrada en el circuito / Bateria
integrada no circuito / Batterij geintegreerd in het circuit

Flip Key / Chiave a scatto / Klappschlissel
/ Clé Flip / Llave Plegable / Chave Flip /
Klapsleutel

Vil
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such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved



Rubber Pads

FOR: KIA*

8052782013947

KIASCRSS

8052782013916

KIARSS8

FOR: LANCIA*

8052782001760

SIPRS8

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
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Rubber Pads

FOR: LANCIA*

SIPRSC8

73791

FOR: OPEL* - VAUXHALL*

SZRS2

2001

8

FOR: PEUGEOT*

SIPRSC8

A

8003737915250

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to

such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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Rubber Pads

FOR: SMART*

8003737915243

VARSD8

8003737892216

YMRS1

8003737892209

YMRS8

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
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Rubber Pads

FOR: SUBARU*

373792

SZRS2

2001

8

SZRS2

FOR: TOYOTA*

8003737833639

TOYRS8

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
78 such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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Rubber Pads

FOR: TOYOTA* JAPAN

8003737833639

TOYRS8

FOR: TOYOTA* USA

8003737833639

TOYRS8

FOR: VOLKSWAGEN*

8003737915236

HURSD8

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
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Applications Index

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
Q5 2008 2014 PH/CRS3
SIP22BRS8 3 BUTTONS 1
MODEL FROM  TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* HURSB2 2 BUTTONS 2
GIULIETTA 2010 PH/CR? ARRSS MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
MiTo 2008 PH/CR2 ARRSS A6 1997 2001 MEG/CR HUGBBAPRS
A3 1996 2000 MEG/CR HUBGBAPRS
ARRS8 3 BUTTONS 72 Ad 1997 2001 MEG/CR HUBBAPRS
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
GIULIETTA 2010 PH/CR2  SIP22BRSS HURSB8 3 BUTTONS 2
MiTo 2008 2018 PH/CR2 SIP22BRS8 Seg also: VOLKSWAGEN®
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
A4 1997 205 NEG/CR HUGOPRS
A3 1996 2003 MEG/CR HUBBAPRS
HU66APRS 1 A8 1997 2004 MEG/CR HUBBAPRS
See also: VOLKSWAGEN* A2 2000 2005 MEG/CR HUGBAPRS
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* T 1998 2006 MEG/CR HUBGAPRS
T 1998 2006 MEG/CR HURSB? A6 1997 2005 MEG/CR HUBGAPRS
HURSB8
HURSC? HURSC2 2 BUTTONS 2
s e e T o
A8 19972004 MEG/CR :nggg A6 1997 2001 MEG/CR HUBBAPRS
HURSC2 A4 1997 2001 MEG/CR HUBBAPRS
HURSC8 HURSC8 3 BUTTONS 3
A6 2004 2006 MEG/CR HURSB2 MODEL FROM TO  TRPTYPE  COMPL.KEYS*
HURSBS A3 1996 2003 MEG/CR HUBGAPRS
HURSC2 A4 1997 2005 MEG/CR HUBGAPRS
HURSCB AG 1997 2005 MEG/CR HUBGAPRS
A6 1997 2005 MEG/CR HURSB2
HURSB8 HURSD2 2 BUTTONS 72
HURSC2 MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
HURSC8 A6 1997 2001 MEG/CR
A4 1997 2005 MEG/CR HURSB2 A4 1997 2001 MEG/CR
HURSB8 A3 1996 2000 MEG/CR
HURSC2
HURSCS HURSD8 3 BUTTONS 72
A2 2000 2005 MEG/CR HURSB2 5880 UEIL S LA
HURSBS MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
HURSC?2 T 1998 2006 MEG/CR
HURSC8 A4 1997 2005 MEG/CR
A3 1998 2005 MEG/CR HURSB2 A8 1997 2004 MEG/CR
HURSB8 A6 1997 2005 MEG/CR
HURSC2 A2 2000 2005 MEG/CR
HURSCS A3 1996 2003 MEG/CR
HUGGARSS 3 BUTTONS !
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
Q7 2006 PH/ CR2 HU131RRS8 3 BUTTONS 3
A8 2004 2009 PH/CR2 MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
Al 2010 2015 MEG/CR X1 2009 2014 PH/CR2
il 2006 2014 MEG/CR 3-SERIES 2005 2013 PH/CR2
A6 2006 2011 SOK/CR 6-SERIES 2004 2010 PH/CR2

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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Applications Index

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS* MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
5-SFRIES 2003 2010 PH/CR2 5-SFRIES 1996 2003 PH
X5 2007 2013 PH/CR2 7-SERIES 1994 2001 PH
1-SERIFS 2004 2013 PH/CR2
e 2008 2013 PHI 2
74 2009 2012 PH/CR2
HU100ARS2 2 BUTTONS 5
HU178RS8 3 BUTTONS 3 See also: OPEL* - VAUXHALL*
LIl sl I HEGIRE LS MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
X5 2013 2018  PH/CR3 AVEO 2011 2020 PH/CR?
5-SERIFS 2010 2010 PH/CR3 T Tn oo e
6-SERIFS 2011 2018 PH/CR3 TRAX 012 2020 PH/ORD
i? 281‘5‘ 2019 E: ; gEg ORLANDO 2011 2018 PH/CR?
o 5010 2017 PH/CRS SPARK 2015 2022 PH/CR2
X4 2014 2018 PH/CR3 HU100ARSS 3 BUTTONS 6
1-SERIES 2011 2019 PH/CR3 See also: OPEL* - VAUXHALL*
2-SERIES 2014 PH/CR3 MODEL FROM T0  TRPTYPE  COMPL KEYS*
s MG 2013 LG ORLANDO 2011 2018 PH/CR2
3-SERIES 2011 2019 PH/CR3 CRUZE 2008 2014 PH/CR2
HU58RS2N 2 BUTTONS 4
7-SERIES 1994 2001 PH
S-Sl I JIske i Isllel:I:::l ﬁ(';lLDEN* OPEL* - VAUXHAzLL?Uﬂ-ONS °
73 1995 2002 PH '
5-SERIES 1996 2003 PH MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
CORSA 2000 2004 PH/CR  HU46BT
HU58RSSN 3 BUTTONS 4 HU100BT
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
7 SEES 1094 2001 P
5-SERIES 1996 2003 PH
3-SERIES 1995 1999 PH CY24RS2 2 BUTTONS 6
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
HU92RARS8 3 BUTTONS 4 PT CRUISER 2006 2010 PH/CR2
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS* TOWN & COUNTRY 2004 2007 PH/CR2
24 2002 2008 PH PACIFICA 2004 2008 PH/CR2
X5 2004 2006 PH ASPEN 2007 2009 PH/CR2
5-SERIES 2003 2005 PH/CR2 VOYAGER 2004 2007 PH/CR2
X3 2003 2010 PH 300 2005 2007 PH/CR2
3-SERIES 2004 2005 PH/CR2 SEBRING CONVERT 2007 2011 PH/CR2
6-SERIFS 2003 2005 PH/CR2
CY24RS8 3 BUTTONS 7
HU92RRS2N 2 BUTTONS 5 MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS* TOWN & COUNTRY 2004 2007 PH/CR2
23 1995 2002 PH VOYAGFR 2004 2007 PH/CR2
3-SERIES 1999 2001 PH SEBRING CONVERT 2007 2011 PH/CR?
5-SERIES 1996 2003 PH PT CRUISER 2006 2010 PH/CR2
7-SERIES 1994 2001 PH PACIFICA 2004 2008 PH/CR?
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS* 300 2005 2007 PH/CR2
3-SERIES 1999 2001 PH L AU AL T

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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Applications Index

SIP22CRS8

3 BUTTONS

See also: CITROEN™, FIAT*, IVECO *, LANCIA*, PEUGEQT*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
YPSILON 2011 PH/ CR2

SIPRSC8 3 BUTTONS 73
See also: CITROEN*, FIAT*, LANCIA*, PEUGEOT*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
YPSILON 2011 PH/ CR2

FOR: CITROEN*

HU83ARS2 2 BUTTONS

See also: PEUGEOT*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
C6 2005 2012 PH/CR2

JUMPY 2007 2016 PH/CR2

HU83ARS2N 2 BUTTONS

See also: PEUGEOT*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
C6 2005 2012 PH/CR2

JUMPY 2007 2016 PH/CR2

HU83BRS8 3 BUTTONS

See also: LANCIA*, PEUGEQT*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
C8 2005 2014 PH/CR2

C5 2008 2017 PH/CR2

C4 PICASSO 2006 2013 PH/CR2

HU83BRS8N 3 BUTTONS

See also: LANCIA*, PEUGEOT*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
C5 2008 2017 PH/CR2

C8 2005 2014 PH/CR2

C4 PICASSO 2006 2013 PH/CR2

HU83CRS7 4 BUTTONS

See also: LANCIA*, PEUGEQT*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
c8 2005 2014 PH/CR2

HU83CRS7N 4 BUTTONS

See also: LANCIA*, PEUGEOT*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
C8 2005 2014 PH/CR2

HU83RS2 2 BUTTONS

See also: FIAT*, PEUGEQT*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
C4 PICASSO 2006 2013 PH/CR2

DISPATCH 2007 2016 PH/CR2

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to

such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE
JUMPY 2007 2016 PH/CR2
SIP22CRS8 3 BUTTONS

See also: CHRYSLER*, FIAT*, IVECO *, LANCIA*, PEUGEOT*
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE
NEMO 2008 PH/CR2
RELAY 2009 PH/ CR2
JUMPER 2009 PH/ CR2
SX9ARS2 2 BUTTONS

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE
BERLINGO 1998 2001 PH
EVASION 1992 2002 PH

SAXO 1998 2000 PH
XSARA 1998 2001 PH
SX9RS2 2 BUTTONS

See also: PEUGEOT*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE
BERLINGO 2001 2002 PH/CR2
XSARA PICASSO 2000 2006 PH/CR2
SXRSA2 2 BUTTONS

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE
SAXO 1998 2000 PH
XSARA 1998 2001 PH
BERLINGO 1998 2001 PH
EVASION 1998 2002 PH
VA2ARS2N 2 BUTTONS

See also: PEUGEQT*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE
BERLINGO 2008 2018 PH/CR2
C2 2006 2010 PH/CR2
C3 2006 2016 PH/CR2
VA2BRS2 2 BUTTONS

See also: PEUGEOT*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE
C3 2006 2016 PH/CR2
C2 2006 2010 PH/CR2
BERLINGO 2008 2018 PH/CR2
VA2BRS8 3 BUTTONS

See also: PEUGEOT*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE
DS3 2009 PH/ CR2
C3 PICASSO 2008 2017 PH/CR2
BERLINGO 2008 2018 PH/CR2
C5 2006 2008 PH/CR2

COMPL. KEYS*

10

COMPL. KEYS*

10
COMPL. KEYS*

10

COMPL. KEYS*

11
COMPL. KEYS*

11

COMPL. KEYS*

11

COMPL. KEYS*

12

COMPL. KEYS*



VA2BRS8N 3 BUTTONS 12
See also: PEUGEOT*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
BERLINGO 2008 2018 PH/CR2

C3 PICASSO 2008 2017 PH/CR2

DS3 2009 PH/ CR2

C5 2006 2008 PH/CR2

VA2RS2 2 BUTTONS 12
See also: PEUGEQT*, TOYOTA*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
C1 2004 2014 TEX/CR

C2 2003 2010 PH/CR2

C3 2002 2006 PH/CR2

BERLINGO 2002 2008 PH/CR2

SIPRSC8 3 BUTTONS 73
See also: CHRYSLER*, FIAT*, LANCIA*, PEUGEOT*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
JUMPER 2009 PH/ CR2

NEMO 2008 PH/ CR2

GT15RARS1 1 BUTTON 13
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
SIENA 2002 2011 MEG/CR

MULTIPLA 1988 2010 MEG/CR

PALIO 2002 2010 MEG/CR

PUNTO 1999 2005 MEG/CR

SEICENTO 2000 2010 MEG/CR

HU83RS2 2 BUTTONS 13
See also: CITROEN*, PEUGEQT*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
SCUDO 2007 2016 PH/CR2

SIP22ARS1 1 BUTTON 13
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
IDEA 2003 2008 MEG/CR

DOBLO 2000 2006 MEG/CR

STILO 2001 2008 MEG/CR

PUNTO 2006 2011 MEG/CR

DUCATO 2002 2005 MEG/CR

SIP22CRS8 3 BUTTONS 14
See also: CHRYSLER*, CITROEN*, IVECO *, LANCIA*, PEUGEQT*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
DUCATO 2009 PH/ CR2

500 2007 PH/ CR2

FIORINO 2007 PH/ CR2

500L 2012 PH/ CR2

PANDA 2011 PH/ CR2

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

Applications Index

TRP TYPE
PH / CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/CR2
PH/CR2
PH/CR2

TRP TYPE
MEG / CR2
MEG / CR2

TRP TYPE
MEG / CR2
MEG / CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR3

TRP TYPE

MEG / CR
MEG / CR
MEG / CR
MEG / CR
MEG / CR

TRP TYPE

MEG / CR
MEG / CR
MEG / CR
MEG / CR
MEG / CR

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2
PH/CR2
PH/CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/ CR2

MODEL FROM TO
DOBLO 2009
BRAVO 2007 2015
QUBO 2008

PUNTO EVO 2009 2012
PUNTO 2012
SIP22JRS7 4 BUTTONS
See also: JEEP*

MODEL FROM TO
500X 2014

TIPO 2015
SIP22JRS8 3 BUTTONS
See also: JEEP*

MODEL FROM TO
TIPO 2015

500X 2014
SIP22LRS5 3 BUTTONS
See also: JEEP*

MODEL FROM TO
500X 2014
SIP22RS8 3 BUTTONS
See also: LANCIA*

MODEL FROM TO
STILO 2001 2008
PUNTO 2006 2011
DUCATO 2006 2009
BRAVO 2007 2008
IDEA 2003 2008
SIPRS8 3 BUTTONS
See also: LANCIA*

MODEL FROM TO
BRAVO 2007 2008
STILO 2001 2008
DUCATO 2006 2009
IDEA 2003 2008
PUNTO 2006 2011
SIPRSC8 3 BUTTONS
See also: CHRYSLER*, CITROEN*, LANCIA*, PEUGEQT*
MODEL FROM TO
QUBO 2008

PUNTO EVO 2009 2012
500 2007

BRAVO 2007 2015
DOBLO 2009
DUCATO 2009
FIORINO 2007
PANDA 2011

PUNTO 2012

PH/ CR2

COMPL. KEYS*

14

COMPL. KEYS*

14

COMPL. KEYS*

15

COMPL. KEYS*

15

COMPL. KEYS*

73

COMPL. KEYS*

74

COMPL. KEYS*

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved



Applications Index

FORS8 3 BUTTONS 15
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
COUGAR 1997 2002 TEXAS FO21AP
HU101AP
FIESTA 2003 2008 TEX/CR FO21AP
HU101AP
FOCUS 1998 2005 TEX/CR  FO21AP
HU101AP
MONDEO 2001 2007 TEX/CR FO21AP
HU101AP
FIESTA 2000 2002 TEXAS FO21AP
HU101AP
TRANSIT 2000 2006 TEX/CR FO21AP
HU101AP
PUMA 1998 2002 TEXAS FO21AP
HU101AP
TRANSIT CONNECT 2002 2008 TEX/CR FO21AP
HU101AP
MONDEO 1998 2001  TEXAS FO21AP
HU101AP
KA 2000 2008 TEXAS FO21AP
HU101AP
TOURNEO CONNECT ~ 2002 2008 TEX/CR  FO21AP
HU101AP
FORSA8 3 BUTTONS 16
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
FIESTA 2011 2017 TEX/80  HU101ARS8
MONDEO 2007 2011 TEX/CR HU101ARS8
GALAXY 2006 2010 TEX/CR HU101ARS8
S-MAX 2010 2015 TEX/80 HU101ARS8
GALAXY 2010 2015 TEX/80 HU101ARS8
FOCUS 2004 2010 TEX/CR HU101ARS8
FOCUS C-MAX 2003 2010 TEX/CR HU101ARS8
C-MAX 2003 2010 TEX/80 HU101ARS8
FIESTA 2008 2012 TEX/80 HU101ARS8
B-MAX 2012 2018 TEX/80 HU101ARS8
ECOSPORT 2013 TEX/80  HU101ARS8
MONDEO 2011 2014 TEX/80 HU101ARS8
S-MAX 2006 2010 TEX/CR  HU101ARS8
HU101ARS8 16
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
FOCUS 2004 2010 TEX/CR
FOCUS C-MAX 2003 2010 TEX/CR
S-MAX 2010 2015 TEX/80
B-MAX 2012 2018 TEX/80
S-MAX 2006 2010 TEX/CR
GALAXY 2010 2015 TEX/80
MONDEO 2007 2011 TEX/CR
ECOSPORT 2013 TEX/ 80

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.

Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved

MODEL
MONDEO
FIESTA
GALAXY

HU101BRS8

MODEL

RANGER

S-MAX

TOURNEO COURRIER
TOURNEO CONNECT
GALAXY

TRANSIT CUSTOM
TRANSIT CONNECT
FOCUS

HU101DRS8
MODEL

PUMA
FIESTA
ECOSPORT
RANGER
KA+
TRANSIT CONNECT
GALAXY
S-MAX
MONDEO

HU198CRS8
MODEL
C-MAX
C-MAX
B-MAX
FOCUS
MONDEO
FIESTA
GALAXY
KUGA
KUGA
FIESTA
MONDEO
S-MAX
FOCUS

SIP22ERS8
MODEL
KA

HURSF8
MODEL
S-MAX

S-MAX

FROM TO

2011 2014
2003 2008
2006 2010

3 BUTTONS
FROM TO
2011 2015
2010 2015
2013 2019
2013 2019
2010 2015
2013 2019
2013 2018
2011 2019

3 BUTTONS
FROM TO
2019
2017
2017
2015
2016
2018
2015
2015
2014

2019

3 BUTTONS
FROM TO
2015 2019
2010 2015
2012 2018
2014 2019
2011 2014
2011 2017
2010 2015
2011 2016
2016 2020
2008 2012
2007 2011
2010 2015
2011 2015

3 BUTTONS
FROM TO
2008 2016

3 BUTTONS
FROM TO
2010 2015

2006 2010

TRP TYPE
TEX/ 80
TEX/CR
TEX/CR

TRP TYPE
TEX/ 80
TEX/ 80
TEX/ 80
TEX/ 80
TEX/ 80
TEX/ 80
TEX/80
TEX/ 80

TRP TYPE
PH/ CR3
PH/ CR3
PH/CR3
PH/CR3
PH/CR3
PH/ CR3
PH/CR3
PH/ CR3
PH/CR3

TRP TYPE
PH/CR3
TEX/ 80
TEX /80
PH/ CR3
TEX/ 80
TEX/ 80
TEX/ 80
TEX/ 80
PH/CR3
TEX/CR
TEX/CR
TEX/ 80
TEX/80

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2

TRP TYPE
TEX/ 80

TEX/ 80

COMPL. KEYS*

16
COMPL. KEYS*

17
COMPL. KEYS*

17
COMPL. KEYS*

17
COMPL. KEYS*

74
COMPL. KEYS*
FORSA8
HU101ARS8
FORSA8
HU101ARS8



Applications Index

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
B-MAX 2012 2018 TEX/80 FORSA8 LEGEND 2007 2012 SOK/CR
HU101ARS8 CIVIC 2002 2005 MEG/CR
C-MAX 2003 2010 TEX/80 FORSA8
HU101ARSS HONG66RS5 3 BUTTONS 19
ECOSPORT 2013 TEX/80  FORSA8 MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
HU101ARSS CR-V 2007 2012 PH/CR2
FIESTA 2008 2012 TEX/80  FORSA8 ACCORD 2003 2007 PH/CRe
HU101ARSS STREAM 2008 PH/ CR2
FIESTA 2011 2017 TEX/80 FORSA8 CIVIC 2006 2014 PH/CR2
HU101ARSS JAzz 2009 2014 PH/CR2
FOCUS 2008 2010 TEX/CR 58?2?/?%8 HONG6RS6 3 BUTTONS 19
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
FOCUS C-MAX 2003 2010 TEX/80 Eﬂ?gﬁ‘i%g 33888 2882 28?8 gﬂg}?//g:
MONDEO 2011 2014 TEX/80 Eﬂ?gﬁi%g SAE\SEND 388: 2885 EA%E//%F;
MONDEO 2007 2011 TEX/80 ESI?%??\RSB ‘éﬁz\f 2883 28?? ggij 82
GALAXY 2011 2015 TEX/80 EBI?%??RSB EE\\// 288 g ;882 mgg ; gg
GALAXY 2003 2010 TEX/80 :8?3’1*?\%8 oVIC 2002 2005 MEG/CR
ACCORD 2006 2008 SOK/CR
ACCORD 2003 2006 MEG/CR
HURSH2N 2 BUTTONS 18
See also: CHEVROLET* SOUTH AMERICA, OPEL* - VAUXHALL* HONGGRS1 1 BUTTON 19
HIODEC it ) uidsinde LU L MODEL FROM TO  TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
HU100BT
HONG66RS2 2 BUTTONS 20
MODEL FROM  TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
ODYSSEY 2003 2004 MEG
HONG66RS3 2 BUTTONS 18
CR-V 2007 2012 PH/CR2
CIVIC 2006 2014 PH/CR2 HYN12RS1 1 BUTTON 20
STREAM 2008 PH/ CR2 MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
ACCORD 2003 2007 PH/CR2 H-1 1999 2006 TEXAS
JAZZ 2009 2014 PH/CR2 H-200 1998 2006 TEXAS
HONGGRS4 9 BUTTONS 18 STAREX 1998 2006 TEXAS
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* KIASBBRS8 3 BUTTONS 20
JAZZ 2001 2007 MEG/CR See also: KIA*
52000 2004 2005 MEG/CR MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
FR-V 2007 2011 SOK/CR TUCSON 2010 2013 PH/CR2
FR-V 2004 2007 MEG/CR X35 2010 2013 PH/CR2
JAZZ 2006 2008 SOK/CR X20 2010 2015 TEX/80
52000 2006 2010 SOK/CR 130 2008 2012 PH/CR2
CR-V 2002 2006 MEG/CR 120 2008 2012 PH/CR2
ACCORD 2003 2006 MEG/CR
ACCORD 2006 2008 SOK/CR

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS
* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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Applications Index

KIABRS8 3 BUTTONS 21
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
TUCSON 2015 TEX/ 80

10 2014 PH/CR3

120 2014 PH/CR3

X35 2013 2015 PH/CR2

120 2012 2014 PH/CR2

140 2013 2015 TEX/80

KIARS8 3 BUTTONS 74
See also: KIA*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
120 2008 2012 PH/CR2 KIA8BBRSS
X35 2010 2013 PH/CR2 KIABBRS8
1X20 2010 2015 PH/CR2 KIA8BBRS8

130 2008 2012 PH/CR2 KIA8BBRS8
FOR:VECO* |
GT10RS1 1 BUTTON 21
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
DAILY 2001 2006 PH/CR2

GT15RRS1 1 BUTTON 21
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
VARIOUS MODELS 2000 PH/CR2

SIP22CRS8 3 BUTTONS 22
See also: CHRYSLER*, CITROEN*, FIAT*, LANCIA*, PEUGEQT*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE = COMPL. KEYS*
DAILY 2012 PH/CR2

LDRRS11 5 BUTTONS 22
See also: LAND ROVER*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
XK 2012 2014 PH/CR3

XJ 2012 PH/CR3

XF 2012 PH/CR3

XE 2015 PH/CR3

F-TYPE 2013 PH/CR3

F-PACE 2016 PH/CR3
FOR:JEEP |
CY24RS10 4 BUTTONS 22
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
CHEROKEE 2014 PH/CR3

G. CHEROKEE 2014 2020 PH/CR3

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to

such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved

SIP22JRS7 4 BUTTONS 23
See also: FIAT*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
RENEGADE 2014 MEG / CR2

SIP22JRS8 3 BUTTONS 23
See also: FIAT*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
RENEGADE 2014 MEG / CR2

SIP22LRS5 3 BUTTONS 23
See also: FIAT*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
COMPASS 2017 PH/CR3

RENEGADE 2014 PH/ CR3
FOR-kA |
KIABARS8 3 BUTTONS 24
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
RIO 2014 2017 PH/CR2

SORENTO 2012 2014 PH/CR2

SOUL 2013 2018 TEX/AES

SPORTAGE 2013 2015 PH/CR2

SPORTAGE 2015 PH/ CR3

OPTIMA 2013 2015 PH/CR2

CEED 2015 2018 PH/CR2

CARENS 2013 2018 PH/CR2

KIA8BRS8 3 BUTTONS 24
See also: HYUNDAI*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
SORENTO 2009 2012 PH/CR2

CEED 2012 2015 TEX/80

PICANTO 2007 2011  PH/CR2

SPORTAGE 2010 2014 PH/CR2

RIO 2009 2011 PH/CR2

CEED 2009 2012 PH/CR2

KIA8CRS8 3 BUTTONS 75
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
SPORTAGE 2013 2015 PH/CR2

SPORTAGE 2015 TEX/ 80

CEED 2015 2018 PH/CR2

OPTIMA 2013 2015 PH/CR2

KIARS8 3 BUTTONS 75
See also: HYUNDAI*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
SORENTO 2009 2012 PH/CR2 KIA8BRS8
VENGA 2009 2018 PH/CR2 KIA8BRS8
PICANTO 2007 2011 PH/CR2 KIA8BRSS
PICANTO 2011 2013 PH/CR2 KIABBRS8




Applications Index

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* SIPRSC8 3 BUTTONS 76
RIO 2009 2011 PH/CR2 KIA8BRS8 See also: CHRYSLER*, CITROEN®, FIAT*, PEUGEOT*
RIO 2012 2014 TEX/80  KIABBRSS MUSA 2009 2012 PH/CR2
CEED 2009 2012 PH/CR2 KIABBRSS DELTA 2008 2010 MEG/CR
SouL 2008 2011 PH/CR2 KIABBRSS YPSILON 2011 PH / CRY
CEED 2012 2015 PH/CR2 KIABBRSS
HU188RS11 5 BUTTONS 27
HU83BRS8 ) 3 BUTTONS 2 MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
SEBERIR Y ST, FE e S01- FREELANDER 2006 2012 PH/CR2
MODEL FROM  TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
PHEDRA 2006 2010 PH/CR2 LDRRS11 5 BUTTONS 2
See also: JAGUAR*
HU83BR38N" 3 BUTTONS 25 MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
Seealsor CTROENT, REGEOT: RANGE ROVERVOGUE 2010 2013  PH/CR3
MODEL FROM T0  TRPTYPE  COMPL.KEYS* RANGE ROVER SPORT 2011 2013 PH/CR3
PHEDRA 2006 2010 PH/CR2 RANGE ROVER EVOQUE 2011 2019 PH/CR3
FREELANDER 2013 2016 PH/CR3
HUB3CRS7 4 BUTTONS 25
ety G RS DISCOVERY 2012 2018 PH/CR3
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS* X =
PHEDRA 2006 2010 PH/CR2
HUB3CRS7N 4 BUTTONS 26 ~ TOY40BRS2 2 BUTTONS 2
See also: CITROEN®, PEUGEQT* See also: TOYOTA*, TOYOTA* JAPAN
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS* '\LIZFIBLCRUSER WPN) ?;09“; T ;E;;;PE COMPL. KEYS*
PREDRA 2006 2010 PH/CR SC300/400 1998 2006 TEXAS
SIP22CRS8 3 BUTTONS 26 15400 1997 2000 TEXAS
See also: CHRYSLER*, CITROEN*, FIAT*, IVECO *, PEUGEQT* ES300 1998 2001 TEXAS
MODEL FROM TO  TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* CELSIOR [J] 19972000  TEXAS
MUSA 2009 2012 PH/CR2 Bxaal [Ese e Ios
DELTA 2008 2014 PH/CR2 LX470 1998 2000 TEXAS
YPSILON 2011 PH / CR2 TOY40BRSS 3 BUTTONS 28
DELTA 2008 2010  MEG/CR See also: TOYOTA*, TOYOTA* JAPAN
SIP22RS8 3 BUTTONS 26 MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
See also: FIAT* LS400 1997 2000 TEXAS
MODEL FROM T0O  TRPTYPE  COMPL.KEYS* LAND CRUISER (JPN) - 1999 TEXAS
MUSA 2004 2008 MEG/CR X470 1998 2000  TEXAS
LYBRA 2002 2006 MEG/CR L g LB
YPSILON 2003 2010 MEG/CR ES300 1998 2001 TEXAS
THESIS 2002 2009 MEG/CR SC300/400 1998 2006 TEXAS
CELSIOR [J] 1997 2000 TEXAS
SIPRS8 3 BUTTONS 75
o0 also: FIAT TOY48BRS2 2 BUTTONS 28
MODEL FROM  TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* See alsor TOYOTAC, TOYOTA” JAPAN
YPSILON 2003 2010 MEG/CR MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
LYBRA 2002 2006 MEG/CR RX300 1997 2003 TEXAS
GS/LS/LX 1998 2006 TEXAS

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS
* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.

Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved



Applications Index :
MODEL FROM  T0  TRPTVPE  COMPL KEYS'
1S200 1999 2005 TEXAS
1S300 2001 2005 TEXAS MIT11RRS2 2 BUTTONS 30
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
TOY48BRS8 3 BUTTONS 28 LANCER 2007 PH/ CR?
See also: TOYOTA*, TOYOTA* JAPAN I-MIEV 2010 PH/ CR2
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* GRANDIS 2003 2011 PH/CR2
RX300 1997 2003 TEXAS GALANT 2006 2012 PH/CR2
IS300 2001 2005 TEXAS ENDEAVOR 2007 2011 PH/CR2
IS200 1999 2005 TEXAS ECLIPSE (USA) 2008 2012 PH/CR2
GS/LS/LX 1998 2006 TEXAS 380 2005 2008 PH/CR2
ES300 2002 2003 TEXAS OUTLANDER 2007 PH/ CR2
ALTEZZA [J] 1999 2005 TEXAS
MIT11RRS5 3 BUTTONS 30
. " MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
SOME MODELS 2005 o1 /o
) L) TN 29 MIT11RRS? 4 BUTTONS 31
MODEL FROM 10 TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
ZEN ESTILO 2007 2010 TEX/CR GALANT 2006 2012 PH/CR2
VWEAR%(;N i 588; ;818 E ; 82 ECLIPSE (USA) 2008 2012 PH/CR?
LANCER 2007 PH/ CR2
ITBRS2 2BUTTONS d
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
HURSS5 3 BUTTONS 29 PAJERO 2006 PH/ CR2
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* 1200 2006 2015 PH/CR?2
SLK 2004 2011 FSB3
s T RS
E-CLASS 2002 2005 FSB3
CLK 2003 2010 FSB3 NSN14ARS2 2 BUTTONS 31
C-CLASS 2000 2008 FSB3 MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
B-CLASS 2005 2011 FSB3 X-TRAIL [J] 1998 2000 PH/CR
X-TRAIL 2004 2007 TEX/CR
I ThAL 2001 2003 TEX! G
PULSAR 2000 2004 PH/CR
HU200ARS8 3 BUTTONS 29 PULSAR 1998 2000 TEX/CR
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* PRIMERA 2000 2002 PH/CR
ROADSTER 2011 2015 PH/CR2 PRIMERA 1998 2000 TEX/CR
PACEMAN 2012 2016 PH/CR2 PATROL 1998 2003 PH/CR
HATCHBACK 2005 2013 PH/CR2 NAVARA 2003 2005 TEX/CR
COUPE 2006 2014 PH/CR2 ALMERA TINO 2000 2003 TEX/CR
COUNTRYMAN 2010 2016 PH/CR2 ALMERA 2000 2003 TEX/CR
CLUBMAN 2006 2014 PH/CR2 NAVARA 2000 2003 PH/CR
CABRIO 2007 2015 PH/CR2 MURANO 2003 2008 TEX/CR
HU200RS2 5 BUTTONS 30 ALMERA 1999 2000 PH/CR
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* NSN14DRS2 2 BUTTONS 32
COOPER 2001 2006 PH See also: NISSAN* (TRUCKS), RENAULT*
ONE 2001 2006 PH MODEL FROM TO  TRPTYPE  COMPL.KEYS*
NAVARA 2005 2015 PH/CR2
TIIDA 2006 2013 PH/CR2
QASHQAI 2007 2014 PH/CR2
MICRA 2002 2010 PH/CR2

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.

Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved



MODEL

NOTE
PATHFINDER
NV200

NSN14RS2
MODEL
MICRA
PATROL
NOTE

NSN14RS8
MODEL
QASHQA
JUKE

FROM TO

2004 2013
2005 2014
2009 2013

2 BUTTONS
FROM  TO
2010 2016
2002 2004
2013

3 BUTTONS
FROM  TO
2010 2013
2010

FOR: NISSAN* (TRUCKS)

NSN14DRS2

2 BUTTONS

See also: NISSAN*, RENAULT*

MODEL
CAB STAR

FOR: OPEL* - VAUXHALL*

FROM TO
2006 2013

HU100ARS2 2 BUTTONS
See also: CHEVROLET - DAEWOO™

MODEL FROM TO
ASTRA 2009 2015
CORSA 2014 2019
INSIGNA 2008 2017
KARL 2015 2019
MOKKA 2012 2019
VIVA 2015 2019
ZAFIRA 2013 2019
ADAM 2013 2019
CASCADA 2013 2019
HU100ARS8 3 BUTTONS
See also: CHEVROLET - DAEWOO™

MODEL FROM TO
INSIGNA 2008 2017
ASTRA 2009 2015
HU100RS2 2 BUTTONS
MODEL FROM TO
MERIVA 2006 2010
SIGNUM 2003 2008
TIGRA 2004 2009
ASTRA 2003 2010
CORSA 2004 2006
COMBO 2006 2011
VECTRA 2004 2008

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

Applications Index

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/ CR2
TEX/ CR
PH/ CR3

TRP TYPE
PH/ CR2
PH/ CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/ CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2
PH/ CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR
PH/ CR2
PH/CR
PH/ CR2
PH/CR
PH/CR
PH/ CR2

COMPL. KEYS*

32
COMPL. KEYS*

32
COMPL. KEYS*

33

COMPL. KEYS*

33

COMPL. KEYS*

33

COMPL. KEYS*

34
COMPL. KEYS*

HU100RS8 3 BUTTONS
MODEL FROM TO
ZAFIRA 2005 2013
SIGNUM 2003 2008
VECTRA 2004 2008
ASTRA 2003 2010
HU87RS2 2 BUTTONS
See also: SUBARU*, SUZUKI*

MODEL FROM TO
AGILA 2000 2004
HURSG2N 2 BUTTONS
MODEL FROM TO
OMEGA 1998 2003
ASTRA 1998 2004
HURSGS8N 3 BUTTONS
MODEL FROM TO
ASTRA 1998 2004
OMEGA 1998 2003
HURSH2N 2 BUTTONS
See also: CHEVROLET* SOUTH AMERICA, HOLDEN*
MODEL FROM TO
CORSA 2000 2006
TIGRA 2004 2009
AGILA 2004 2008
MERIVA 2002 2010
NERS5 3 BUTTONS
See also: RENAULT*

MODEL FROM TO
MOVANO 2007 2010
VIVARO 2007 2010
VACRS2 2 BUTTONS
See also: RENAULT*

MODEL FROM TO
MOVANO 2007 2010
VIVARO 2007 2010

TRP TYPE
PH / CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/CR2
PH/CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR

TRP TYPE
PH/CR

PH/CR

TRP TYPE
PH/CR

PH/CR

TRP TYPE
PH/CR

PH/CR

PH/CR

PH/CR

TRP TYPE
PH/ CR2
PH / CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/ CR2
PH / CR2

34
COMPL. KEYS*

34

COMPL. KEYS*

35
COMPL. KEYS*
HU46AT
YM2BAT
HU43AT
HU46AT
YM28BAT
HU43AT

35
COMPL. KEYS*
HU46AT
YM28AT
HU43AT
HU4BAT
YM28AT
HU43AT

35

COMPL. KEYS*
HU46BT
HU100BT
HU46BT
HU100BT
HU46BT
HU100BT
HU46BT
HU100BT

36

COMPL. KEYS*

36

COMPL. KEYS*

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to

such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved



Applications Index

VACRSA2

2 BUTTONS

See also: RENAULT*, RENAULT* - DACIA*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
MOVANO 2002 2010 PH/CR2

SZRS2 2 BUTTONS 76
See also: SUBARU*, SUZUKI*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
AGILA 2000 2004 PH/CR

FOR: PEUGEOT*

HU83ARS2 2 BUTTONS 37
See also: CITROEN*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
207 2006 2015 PH/CR2

EXPERT 2007 2016 PH/CR2

3008 2009 2015 PH/CR2

307 2001 2009 PH/CR2

HU83ARS2N 2 BUTTONS 37
See also: CITROEN*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
307 2001 2009 PH/CR2

3008 2009 2015 PH/CR2

EXPERT 2007 2016 PH/CR2

207 2006 2015 PH/CR2

HU83BRS8 3 BUTTONS 37
See also: CITROEN*, LANCIA*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
308 2007 2013 PH/CR2

807 2005 2014 PH/CR2

3008 2009 2015 PH/CR2

5008 2009 2015 PH/CR2

HU83BRS8N 3 BUTTONS 38
See also: CITROEN*, LANCIA*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
5008 2009 2015 PH/CR2

807 2005 2014 PH/CR2

3008 2009 2015 PH/CR2

308 2007 2013 PH/CR2

HU83CRS7 4 BUTTONS 38
See also: CITROEN*, LANCIA*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
807 2005 2014 PH/CR2

HU83CRS7N 4 BUTTONS 38
See also: CITROEN*, LANCIA*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
807 2005 2014 PH/CR2

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to

such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved

36

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2
PH/CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/ CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2
PH/ CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2
PH/ CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2
PH/ CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/ CR2
PH/ CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2
PH/CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2
PH/ CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/ CR2

HU83RS2 2 BUTTONS
See also: CITROEN*, FIAT*

MODEL FROM TO
307 2001 2009
EXPERT 2007 2016
NE73RS2 2 BUTTONS
MODEL FROM TO

106 2000 2004
206 Cabrio 2002 2007
206 2001 2009
206 PLUS 2009 2012
NE78ARS2N 2 BUTTONS
MODEL FROM TO

607 2004 2010
406 2002 2004
NE78BRS8 3 BUTTONS
MODEL FROM TO

607 2004 2010
406 2002 2004
NE78BRS8N 3 BUTTONS
MODEL FROM TO

607 2004 2010
406 2002 2004
NE78RS2N 2 BUTTONS
MODEL FROM TO

406 2002 2004
607 2004 2010
SIP22CRS8 3 BUTTONS
See also: CHRYSLER*, CITROEN*, FIAT*, IVECO *, LANCIA*
MODEL FROM TO
BIPPER 2009

BOXER 2009

SX9RS2 2 BUTTONS
See also: CITROEN*

MODEL FROM TO
EXPERT 2002 2006
PARTNER 2001 2002
VA2ARS2N 2 BUTTONS
See also: CITROEN*

MODEL FROM TO
PARTNER 2008 2018
407 2004 2008

PH/ CR2

39

COMPL. KEYS*

39
COMPL. KEYS*

39
COMPL. KEYS*

40
COMPL. KEYS*

40
COMPL. KEYS*

40
COMPL. KEYS*

L)

COMPL. KEYS*

L]

COMPL. KEYS*

41

COMPL. KEYS*



VA2BRS2

See also: CITROEN*
MODEL

407

PARTNER

VA2BRS8
See also: CITROEN*

MODEL
407
PARTNER

VA2BRSS8N
See also; CITROEN*

MODEL
PARTNER
407

VA2CRS7
MODEL
1007

VA2CRS7N
MODEL
1007

VA2RS2

See also: CITROEN*, TOYOTA*

MODEL
PARTNER
107
RANCH

SIPRSC8

2 BUTTONS

FROM  TO
2004 2008
2008 2018

3 BUTTONS

FROM TO
2008 2011
2008 2018

3 BUTTONS

FROM TO
2008 2018
2008 2011

4 BUTTONS
FROM TO
2004 2010

4 BUTTONS
FROM TO
2004 2010

2 BUTTONS

FROM TO
2002
2005
2002

2014
2007

3 BUTTONS

Seg also: CHRYSLER*, CITROEN*, FIAT*, LANCIA*

MODEL FROM  TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
BIPPER 2009 PH/CR2

BOXER 2009 PH/ CR2

FOR: PORSCHE*

HUG6RS1 1 BUTTON 44
MODEL FROM  TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
BOXSTER 1999 2004 MEG/CR

911 1999 2004 MEG/CR

HUG6RS2 2 BUTTONS 44
MODEL FROM  TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
911 1999 2004 MEG/CR

BOXSTER 1999 2004 MEG/CR

HUG6RS8 3 BUTTONS 44
MODEL FROM  TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
911 1999 2004 MEG/CR

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

Applications Index

TRP TYPE
PH/ CR2
PH/CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/ CR2
PH/ CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2
PH/ CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/ CR2
TEX/ CR
PH/ CR2

42

COMPL. KEYS*

42

COMPL. KEYS*

42

COMPL. KEYS*

43
COMPL. KEYS*

43
COMPL. KEYS*

43

COMPL. KEYS*

76

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
BOXSTER 1999 2004 MEG/CR

NE73ARS1 1 BUTTON 45
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
LAGUNA 1995 2000 PH

MASTER 1998 2001 PH

MEGANE 1996 1998 PH

SAFRANE 1995 2001 PH

ESPACE 1997 2002 PH

CLIO 1995 1997 PH

NE73BRS1 1 BUTTON 45
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
CLIO 1995

LAGUNA 1994 1995

MEGANE 1995 1995

NERS5 3 BUTTONS 45
See also: OPEL* - VAUXHALL*

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
TRAFIC 2007 2010 PH/CR2

MASTER 2007 2010 PH/CR2

NERSD1N 1 BUTTON 46
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
CLIO 2 2001 2012 PH/CR2

KANGOO 2002 2008 PH/CR2

NSN14DRS2 2 BUTTONS 46
See also: NISSAN*, NISSAN* (TRUCKS)

MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
MAXITY 2006 2013 PH/CR2

VA150RS2 2 BUTTONS 46
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
VEL SATIS 2002 2005 PH/CR2

LAGUNA 2 2001 2007 PH/CR2

ESPACE 2002 2006 PH/CR2

VA150RS7 4 BUTTONS 47
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
SCENIC 3 2009 2015 PH/CR2

CAPTUR 2013 2019 PH/CR3

SYMBOL 3 2012 2019 PH/CR3

SCENIC 3 2009 2015 PH/CR2

FLUENCE 2009 2016 PH/CR2

LAGUNA 3 2007 2015 PH/CR2

LAGUNA 3 2007 2015 PH/CR2

GRAND SCENIC 3 2009 2015 PH/CR2

MEGANE 3 2008 2016 PH/CR2

MEGANE 3 2008 2016 PH/CR2

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved



Applications Index

MODEL FROM  TO
CAPTUR 2013 2019
GRAND SCENIC 3 2009 2015
CLIO 4 2012 2019
SYMBOL 3 2012 2019
CLI0 4 2012 2019
VA150RS8 3 BUTTONS
MODEL FROM  TO
SCENIC 2 2003 2008
MEGANE 2 2003 2008
VA2ERS?2 2 BUTTONS
MODEL FROM  TO
TWINGO 2014

CLIO 4 2012 2019
VA2ERS8 3 BUTTONS
MODEL FROM  TO
CLI0 4 2012 2019
TWINGO 2014
VAC102ARS1 1 BUTTON
MODEL FROM  TO
LAGUNA 1995 2000
CLIO 1995 1997
SAFRANE 1995 2001
KANGOO 1998 2001
VAC102B1N 1 BUTTON
MODEL FROM  TO
CLIO 1995 1997
KANGOO 1998 2001
LAGUNA 1995 2000
SAFRANE 1995 2001
VACRS2 2 BUTTONS
See also: OPEL* - VAUXHALL*

MODEL FROM  TO
MASTER 2010 2019
MASTER 2020

TRAFIC 2010 2014
KANGOO 2009 2017
VACRSA2 2 BUTTONS
See also: OPEL* - VAUXHALL*, RENAULT* - DACIA*
MODEL FROM  TO
KANGOO 2002 2008
TWINGO 2002 2007
MASTER 2002 2010

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to

TRP TYPE
PH/CR3
PH/ CR2
PH/CR3
PH/CR3
PH/CR3

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2
PH/CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR3
PH/CR3

TRP TYPE
PH/CR3
PH/CR3

TRP TYPE
PH
PH
PH
PH

TRP TYPE
PH
PH
PH
PH

TRP TYPE
PH / CR2
PH/ CR2
PH/CR2
PH/CR2

TRP TYPE
PH/CR2
PH/CR2
PH/CR2

such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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COMPL. KEYS*

47
COMPL. KEYS*

47
COMPL. KEYS*

48
COMPL. KEYS*

48
COMPL. KEYS*

48
COMPL. KEYS*

49

COMPL. KEYS*

49

COMPL. KEYS*

FOR: RENAULT* - DACIA*

HU136RS2
MODEL
DOKKER
LODGY
LOGAN

HU136RS8
MODEL
LOGAN
LODGY
DOKKER

VACRSA2

2 BUTTONS
FROM TO
2016
2016
2016

3 BUTTONS
FROM TO
2016
2016
2016

2 BUTTONS

See also: OPEL™ - VAUXHALL*, RENAULT*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*

LOGAN 2004 2012 PH/CR2

SANDERO 2008 2013 PH/CR2

HU66BRS8 3 BUTTONS 50

See also: SKODA*, VOLKSWAGEN*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*

IBIZA 2008 2014 MEG/CR

ALTEA 2007 2015 MEG/CR

LEON 2009 2013 MEG/CR

EXEO 2008 2013 MEG/CR

HUG6PRS 51

See also: SKODA*, VOLKSWAGEN*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE = COMPL. KEYS*

LEON 2005 2008 MEG/CR HURSA2
HURSAS

TOLEDO 2004 2010 MEG/CR HURSA2
HURSA8

IBIZA 2004 2008 MEG/CR HURSA2
HURSA8

ALTEA XL 2006 2008 MEG/CR HURSA2
HURSAS

ALTEA 2004 2008 MEG/CR HURSA2
HURSA8

HURSA2 2 BUTTONS 51

See also: SKODA*, VOLKSWAGEN*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*

LEON 2005 2008 MEG/CR HUGG6PRS

ALTEA XL 2006 2008 MEG/CR HUGGPRS

IBIZA 2004 2008 MEG/CR HUBGPRS

TOLEDO 2004 2010 MEG/CR HUGGPRS

ALTEA 2004 2008 MEG/CR HUBGPRS

TRP TYPE
PH/CR3
PH/CR3
PH/CR3

TRP TYPE
PH/CR3
PH/CR3
PH/CR3

49
COMPL. KEYS*

50
COMPL. KEYS*

50



Applications Index

HURSAS 3 BUTTONS 51 YM23RS1 1 BUTTON 54
See also: SKODA*, VOLKSWAGEN* MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* CROSSBLADE 2002 2003
TOLEDO 2004 2010 MEG/CR HUBBPRS CITY COUPE 1999 2003
LEON 2005 2008 MEG/CR HUBBPRS
ALTEA XL 2006 2008 MEG/CR HUBBPRS ;'(\)"DZE?:RSB ani BUTTJONS RPTYPE  COMPL sts*54
ALTEA 2004 2008 MEG/CR HUBBPRS :
ROADSTER 2003 2006
IBIZA 2004 2008 MEG/CR HUBBPRS CORTIO 2003 2007
VARSDS 3 BUTTONS 77
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
HUG6BRSS 3 BUTTONS 92 FORTWO 2007 2014 PH/CR?
See also: SEAT*, VOLKSWAGEN*
MODEL FROM TO  TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* YMRS1 1 BUTTON ”
SUPERB 2008 2015 MEG/CR MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
OCTAVIA 2009 2013 MEG/CR CITY COUPE 1999 2003
YET] 2009 2016 MEG/CR CROSSBLADE 2002 2003
HUGGPRS 52 YMRSS 3 BUTTONS 77
See also: SEAT*, VOLKSWAGEN* MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
MODEL FROM TO  TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* FORTWO 2003 2007
OCTAVIA 2004 2008 MEG/CR HURSA2 ROADSTER 2003 2006
HURSA8
ROOMSTERSCOUT ~ 2007 2010 MEG/CR HURSA2
HURSAS
ROOMSTER 2006 2010 MEG/CR HURSA2 DAT17BRS8 3 BUTTONS 54
HURSAS MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
WRX 2010 2014 TEX/CR
HURSA2 2 BUTTONS 52 OUTBACK 2009 2014 TEX/CR
See also: SEAT*, VOLKSWAGEN* LEGACY 2009 2014 TEX / CR
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* IMPREZA 2011 2012 TEX/CR
ROOMSTER 2006 2010 MEG/CR HUBBPRS
ROOMSTERSCOUT 2007 2010 MEG/CR HUBGPRS T o e e IO %
OCTAVIA 2004 2008 MEG/CR HUBBPRS ' '
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
HURSA8 3 BUTTONS 53 G3X JUSTY 2004 2007 TEX/CR
See also: SEAT*, VOLKSWAGEN*
MODEL FROM  TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* LR 2 SIS 2
ROOMSTER 2006 2010 MEG/CR HUBBPRS MODEL G0N IO S R EE R COMECIKENS
ROOMSTERSCOUT 2007 2010 MEG/CR HUBGPRS B9 TRIBECA 2008 2010  TEX/CR
OCTAVIA 2004 2008 MEG/CR HUSGPRS LEGACY 2008 2009 TEX/CR
OUTBACK 2008 2009 TEX/CR
TOV43CRS7N 4 BUTTONS 55
See also: TOYOTA*
VA2DRS10 4 BUTTONS 53
MODEL FROM  TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS* MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
FORTWO 2007 2014 PH/CR2 BRZ 2012 TEX/80
VA2DRSS 3 BUTTONS 53 it 2NN &
See also: OPEL* - VAUXHALL*, SUZUKI*
MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*
FORTWO 2007 2014 PH/CR? MODEL FROM TO TRP TYPE COMPL. KEYS*

G3X JUSTY 2004 2007 TEX/CR

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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Applications Index

T oreAns? 2aurions 8
See also: TOYOTA* USA
gusrR_?PEL* VAUXHALLS SUBAEU?UWONS 2 MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
oo S0 TEE ! COROLLA 2007 2010 TEX/CR
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* AURIS 2006 2012 TEX/CR
WAGON R 2000 2008 PH/CR LAND CRUISER200 2011 2015 TEX/80
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* YWAEE 3882 gg?? Eﬁ ; gg
SWIFT 2000 2005 TEX/CR
/ LAND CRUISER PRADO 2009 2013 TEX/80
S722RS2 2 BUTTONS 56 INNOVA KIJANG 2004 2009 TEX/CR
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* PREVIA 2006 2009 TEX/CR
SWIFT 2005 2007 TEX/CR RAV4 2006 2010 TEX/CR
LIANA 2006 2007 TEX/CR TOY43ARS7 4 BUTTONS 58
SZRSZ 2 BUT[ONS 78 See also: TOYOTA* USA
See also: OPEL* - VAUXHALL, SUBARU* MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* TARAGO 2006 TEX/CR
LIANA 2006 2007 TEX/CR PREVIA 2006 2009 TEX/CR
SWIFT 2005 2007 TEX/CR TOY43BRS2 2 BUTTONS 59
IGNIS 2000 2005 TEX/CR See also: TOYOTA* JAPAN, TOYOTA* USA
WAGON R 2000 2008 PH/CR
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
TARAGO 2000 2005 TEXAS
. *
HOBATRIOTA PREVIA 2003 2006 TEX/CR
TOY40BRS2 2 BUTTONS 57 LAND CRUISER PRADO 2002 2009 TEX/CR
See also: LEXUS?, TOYOTA* JAPAN HILUX 2001 2005  TEXAS
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* COROLLA 1997 2002 TEXAS
PREVIA 2000 2003 TEXAS
CENTURY 1998 2004 TEXAS
LAND CRUISER 100 1998 2000 TEXAS PRIUS 2000 2003 TEXAS
CELICA 2000 2005 TEXAS
TOY40BRS8 3 BUTTONS 57 PICNIC 1996 2003 TEXAS
See also: LEXUS*, TOYOTA* JAPAN RAV4 1996 2000 TEXAS
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* HIACE 1995 2006  TEXAS
CENTURY 1998 2004 TEXAS TOY43BRSS 3 BUTTONS 59
TARAGO 1995 1998  TEXAS See also: TOYOTA* JAPAN, TOYOTA* USA
LAND CRUISER 100 1998 2000 TEXAS
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
TOY41RBRS8 3 BUTTONS 57 HIACE 1995 2006 TEXAS
See also: TOYOTA* JAPAN, TOYOTA* USA PRIUS 2000 2003 TEXAS
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* PICNIC 1996 2003 TEXAS
ECHO 1999 2005 TEXAS COROLLA 1997 2002 TEXAS
MR2 1997 2007 TEXAS CELICA 2000 2005 TEXAS
AVENSIS VERSO 2004 2009 TEX/CR
TOY41RRS2 2 BUTTONS 58 LAND CRUISER PRADO 2002 2009 TEX/CR
See also: TOYOTA* JAPAN, TOYOTA* USA RAV4 1996 2000 TEXAS
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* TOYA3CRS2N 2 BUTTONS 59
YARIS 1999 2005  TEXAS MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
0 LSb AL TE HILUX 2009 2015 TEX/80
MR2 1997 2007 TEXAS

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.

Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved



TOY43CRS7N 4 BUTTONS
See also: SUBARU*

MODEL FROM TO
YARIS 2011 2014
GT86 2012

VERSO-S 2011 2014
TOY47BRS2 2 BUTTONS
MODEL FROM TO
AVENSIS 1998 2000
AVENSIS 2000 2003
YARIS 1999 2005
CARINA 1996 2000
AVENSIS 2003 2006
COROLLA 2002 2006
TOY47BRS8 3 BUTTONS
MODEL FROM TO
CARINA 1996 2000
YARIS 1999 2005
AVENSIS 2003 2006
AVENSIS 2000 2003
AVENSIS 1998 2000
COROLLA 2002 2006
TOY48BRS2 2 BUTTONS
See also: LEXUS*, TOYOTA* JAPAN

MODEL FROM TO
LAND CRUISER 100 1996 2003
TOY48BRS8 3 BUTTONS
See also: LEXUS*, TOYOTA* JAPAN

MODEL FROM TO
LAND CRUISER 100 1996 2003
TOYRSE2 2 BUTTONS
See also: TOYOTA* JAPAN

MODEL FROM TO
COROLLA VERSO 2005 2010
PRIUS 2004 2009
VA2RS2 2 BUTTONS
See also: CITROEN*, PEUGEQT*

MODEL FROM TO
AYGO 2005 2014
TOYRS8 3 BUTTONS
See also: TOYOTA* JAPAN, TOYOTA* USA

MODEL FROM TO
PICNIC 1996 2003
CENTURY 1998 2004
CELICA 2000 2005
PRIUS 2000 2003
CARINA 1996 2000

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

TRP TYPE
TEX/ 80
TEX/ 80
TEX/80

TRP TYPE
TEXAS
TEX/CR
TEXAS
TEXAS
TEX/CR
TEXAS

TRP TYPE
TEXAS
TEXAS
TEX/CR
TEX/ CR
TEXAS
TEXAS

TRP TYPE
TEXAS

TRP TYPE
TEXAS

TRP TYPE
TEX/CR
TEX/CR

TRP TYPE
TEX/CR

TRP TYPE
TEXAS
TEXAS
TEXAS
TEXAS
TEXAS

60

COMPL. KEYS*

60
COMPL. KEYS*

60
COMPL. KEYS*

61

COMPL. KEYS*

61

COMPL. KEYS*

61

COMPL. KEYS*

62

COMPL. KEYS*

78

COMPL. KEYS*

Applications Index

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
AVENSIS VERSO 2004 2009 TEX/CR

AVENSIS 2003 2006 TEX/CR

YARIS 1999 2005 TEXAS

YARIS 1999 2005 TEXAS

AVENSIS 2000 2003 TEX/CR

AVENSIS 1998 2000 TEXAS

COROLLA 1997 2002 TEXAS

COROLLA 2002 2006 TEXAS

TARAGO 1995 1998 TEXAS

MR2 1997 2007 TEXAS

LAND CRUISER PRADO 2002 2009 TEX/CR

LAND CRUISER 100 1998 2000 TEXAS

LAND CRUISER 100 1996 2003 TEXAS

HIACE 1995 2006 TEXAS

RAV4 1996 2000 TEXAS

ECHO 1999 2005 TEXAS

COROLLA 2002 2006 TEXAS

TOY40BRS2 2 BUTTONS 62
See also: LEXUS*, TOYOTA*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
CELSIOR 1998 2004 TEXAS

TOY40BRS8 3 BUTTONS 62
See also: LEXUS*, TOYOTA*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
CELSIOR 1998 2004 TEXAS

TOY41RBRS8 3 BUTTONS 63
See also: TOYOTA*, TOYOTA* USA

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
PLATZ 1999 2002 TEXAS

TOY41RRS2 2 BUTTONS 63
See also: TOYOTA*, TOYOTA* USA

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
PLATZ 1999 2002 TEXAS

TOY43BRS2 2 BUTTONS 63
See also: TOYOTA*, TOYOTA* USA

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
IPSUM 1996 2003 TEXAS

GAIA 1999 2004 TEXAS

TOY43BRS8 3 BUTTONS 64
See also: TOYOTA*, TOYOTA* USA

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
KLUGER 2003 2007 TEX/CR

IPSUM 1996 2003 TEXAS

GAIA 1999 2004 TEXAS

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved



Applications Index

TOY43RS1 1 BUTTON 64 MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* CAMRY 2003 2011 TEX/CR
CALDINA 2002 2004 TEXAS COROLLA 2005 2010 TEX/CR
ESTIMA 2001 2003 TEXAS VENZA 2009 2010 TEX/CR
YARIS 2007 2011 TEX/CR
TOY43RS2 2 BUTTONS 64 AVALON 2005 2011 TEX/CR
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
CALDINA 2002 2004 TEXAS TOY43ARS2 2 BUTTONS 67
ESTIMA 2001 2003 TEXAS See also: TOYOTA*
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
TOY48ARSS 3 BUTTONS 65 HIACE 2006 2013 TEX/CR
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* HILUX 2004 2012 TEX/CR
CROWN 2005 2011 TEX/CR
REIZ 2005 2011 TEX/CR TOY43ARS7 4 BUTTONS 67
See also: TOYOTA*
T0Y4§BRSZ* . 2 BUTTORS & MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
See also: LEXUS?, TOYOTA SIENNA 2006 2010 TEX/CR
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
CELSIOR 1998 2004 TEXAS TOY43ARS8 3 BUTTONS 68
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
TOY48BRS8 3 BUTTONS 65 AVALON 2005 2011 TEX/CR
See also: LEXUS”, TOYOTA® COROLLA 2005 2010 TEX/CR
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* CAMRY 2003 2011 TEX/CR
CELSIOR 1998 2004 TEXAS
TOY43ARS9 3 BUTTONS 68
TOYRSE2 2 BUTTONS 66 MODEL FROM  TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
See also: TOYOTA" COROLLA 2005 2010 TEX/CR
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* CAMRY 2003 2011 TEX/CR
MARK X 2004 2006 TEX/CR AVALON 2005 2011 TEX/CR
TOYRSS8 3 BUTTONS 79 TOY43BRS2 2 BUTTONS 68
See also: TOYOTA®, TOYOTA* USA See also: TOYOTA®, TOYOTA* JAPAN
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
KLUGER 2003 2007 TEX/CR LAND CRUISER 1998 2002 TEXAS
[PSUM 1996 2003 TEXAS LAND CRUISER 2003 2008 TEX/CR
CELSIOR 1998 2004 TEXAS SOLARA 2004 2010 TEX/CR
GAIA 1999 2004 TEXAS SIENNA 2004 2008 TEX/CR
PLATZ 1999 2002 TEXAS SOLARA 2002 2003 TEXAS
SEQUOIA 2003 2010 TEX/CR
s o004 2006 TEX
SIENNA 1999 2003 TEXAS
TOY41RBRS8 3 BUTTONS 66 SEQUOIA 2001 2002 TEXAS
See also: TOYOTA®, TOYOTA* JAPAN HIGHLANDER 2001 2003 TEXAS
MODEL FROM  TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* 4RUNNER 2003 2010 TEX/CR
MR?2 2001 2005 TEXAS AVALON 1998 2005 TEXAS
4RUNNER 1999 2002 TEXAS
TOY41RRS2 2 BUTTONS 66 CAMRY 1098 2004 TEXAS
See also: TOYOTA*, TOYOTA* JAPAN HIGHLANDER 2004 2010 TEX/CR
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
VR2 2001 2005 TEXAS TOY43BRS8 3 BUTTONS 69
See also: TOYOTA®, TOYOTA* JAPAN
TOY43ARS10 4 BUTTONS 67 MODEL FROM T0O  TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS* SOLARA 2002 2003 TEXAS
RAV4 2006 2010 TEX/CR AVALON 1998 2005 TEXAS

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.

Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved



MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*

SIENNA 1999 2003 TEXAS

SEQUOIA 2001 2002 TEXAS

4RUNNER 2003 2010 TEX/CR

LAND CRUISER 1998 2002 TEXAS

SOLARA 2004 2010 TEX/CR

RAV4 2004 2006 TEX/CR

CAMRY 1998 2004 TEXAS

SEQUOIA 2003 2010 TEX/CR

HIGHLANDER 2004 2010 TEX/CR

4RUNNER 1999 2002 TEXAS

LAND CRUISER 2003 2008 TEX/CR

HIGHLANDER 2001 2003 TEXAS

SIENNA 2004 2008 TEX/CR

TOYRS8 3 BUTTONS 79

See also: TOYOTA*, TOYOTA* JAPAN

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*

SIENNA 2004 2008 TEX/CR

HIGHLANDER 2004 2010 TEX/CR

SOLARA 2002 2003 TEXAS

4RUNNER 1999 2002 TEXAS

SOLARA 2004 2010 TEX/CR

LAND CRUISER 1998 2002 TEXAS

4RUNNER 2003 2010 TEX/CR

LAND CRUISER 2003 2008 TEX/CR

MR2 2001 2005 TEXAS

RAV4 2004 2006 TEX/CR

AVALON 1998 2005 TEXAS

HIGHLANDER 2001 2003 TEXAS

CAMRY 1998 2004 TEXAS

SEQUOIA 2003 2010 TEX/CR

SIENNA 1999 2003 TEXAS

SEQUOIA 2001 2002 TEXAS

HUG66APRS 69

See also: AUDI*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*

BEETLE 1998 2003 MEG/CR HURSB2
HURSB8
HURSC?2
HURSC8

HU66BRS8 3 BUTTONS 69

See also: SEAT*, SKODA*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*

EOS 2010 2016 MEG/CR

UP! 2011 2016 MEG/CR

GOLF 2009 2013 MEG/CR

JETTA 2010 2016 MEG/CR

SCIROCCO 2011 2016 MEG/CR

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

Applications Index

MODEL
CADDY
CADDY
TIGUAN
JETTA
BEETLE
BEETLE
TRANSPORTER
TOURAN
SHARAN
POLO

HU66PRS

See also: SEAT*, SKODA*

MODEL
INDIVIDUAL

SCIROCCO

PASSAT

TIGUAN

GOLF

JETTA

BEETLE

EOS

BEETLE

TOURAN

CROSS GOLF

CADDY

HURSA2

See also: SEAT*, SKODA*

MODEL

GOLF
PASSAT
CROSS GOLF
TOURAN
JETTA
INDIVIDUAL
EOS

FROM
2016
2011
2008
2016
2016
2011
2009
2011
2010
2009

FROM
2004

2008

2004

2007

2004

2005

2003

2006

2003

2003

2006

2004

2 BUTTONS

FROM
2004
2004
2006
2003
2005
2004
2006

TO

2020
2016
2016
2018
2019
2016
2016
2016
2016
2014

TO
2008

2010

2005

2016

2009

2010

2011

2009

2011

2010

2007

2010

TO

2009
2005
2007
2010
2010
2008
2009

TRP TYPE

MEG / CR2

MEG / CR
MEG / CR

MEG / CR2
MEG / CR2

MEG / CR
MEG / CR
MEG / CR
MEG / CR
MEG / CR

TRP TYPE
MEG / CR

MEG / CR

MEG / CR

MEG / CR

MEG / CR

MEG / CR

MEG / CR

MEG / CR

MEG / CR

MEG / CR

MEG / CR

MEG / CR

TRP TYPE
MEG / CR
MEG / CR
MEG / CR
MEG / CR
MEG / CR
MEG / CR
MEG / CR

COMPL. KEYS*

70

COMPL. KEYS*
HURSA2
HURSAS
HURSA2
HURSA8
HURSA2
HURSA8
HURSA2
HURSA8
HURSA2
HURSA8
HURSA2
HURSAS
HURSA2
HURSAS
HURSA2
HURSA8
HURSA2
HURSA8
HURSA2
HURSA8
HURSA2
HURSA8
HURSA2
HURSA8

70

COMPL. KEYS*
HUGGPRS
HUGGPRS
HUG6PRS
HUGGPRS
HUG6PRS
HUGGPRS
HUG6PRS

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved



Applications Index

HURSAS8 3 BUTTONS 70
See also: SEAT*, SKODA*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
TOURAN 2003 2010 MEG/CR HUG66PRS

EQS 2006 2009 MEG/CR HUBBPRS
INDIVIDUAL 2004 2008 MEG/CR HUG6PRS
BEETLE 2003 2011 MEG/CR HUG6PRS
BEETLE 2003 2011 MEG/CR HUG6PRS
CADDY 2004 2010 MEG/CR HUG6PRS
CROSS GOLF 2006 2007 MEG/CR HUG6PRS
GOLF 2004 2009 MEG/CR HUG6PRS
JETTA 2005 2010 MEG/CR HUG6PRS
PASSAT 2004 2005 MEG/CR HU66PRS
HURSB8 3 BUTTONS n
See also: AUDI*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
BEETLE 1998 2003 MEG/CR HUG6APRS
HURSD8 3 BUTTONS 79
See also: AUDI*

MODEL FROM TO TRPTYPE  COMPL. KEYS*
BEETLE 1998 2003 MEG/CR

* COMPL. KEYS = COMPLEMENTARY KEYS

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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Reference/Brand Index

O— CY24RS10 IMPREZA 2011 2012 STREAM 2008
ACCORD 2003 2007
JAZZ 2009 2014

o— FORS8

O— HONG66RS4
FOR: JEEP* p. 22 FOR: FIAT* p.13
MODEL FROM TO MODEL FROM TO .
CHEROKEE 2014 : . SIENA 2002 2011
G. CHEROKEE 2014 2020 FOR: FORD EUROPE p.15 MULTIPLA 1988 2010
MODEL FROM TO PALIO 2002 2010 : .
COUGAR 1997 2002 PUNTO 1999 2005 RORHONDS [
O~ CY24RS2 FIESTA 2003 2008 SEICENTO 2000 2010 MODEL FROM TO
FOCUS 1998 2005 77 2001 2007
MONDEO 2001 2007 52000 2004 2005
FIESTA 2000 2002 O— GT15RRS1 FR-V 2007 2011
TRANSIT 2000 2006 FR-V 2004 2007
PUMA 1098 2002 IAZZ 2006 2008
TRANSIT CONNECT 2002 2008 52000 2006 2010
FOR: CHRYSLER* p.6 MONDEO 1998 2001 - CR-V 2002 2006
MODEL FROM T0 0 O COMEDT o002 2008 el 206 2006
PT CRUISER 2006 2010 FOR: IVECO * p. 21 LEGEND 2007 2012
TOWN & COUNTRY 2004 2007 ove 5002 2008
PACIFICA 2004 2008 MODEL FROM TO
ASPEN 2007 2009 ©— FORSA8 VARIOUS MODELS 2000
VOYAGER 2004 2007
300 2005 2007 ©— HON66RS5
200 2011 2014 o— HONG66RS1

SEBRING CONVERT 2007 2011

FOR: FORD EUROPE* p. 16

o= 1 P MODEL FROM TO
. *
FIESTA 2011 2017 FLiELILLLS L1k
MONDEO 2007 2011 FOR: HONDA* USA p.19 MODEL FROM TO
el 2010 01 MODEL FROM 10 D I
GALAXY 2010 2015 ODYSSEY 2003 2004 STREAM 2008
FOR: CHRYSLER* p.7 FOCUS 2004 2010 cvic 2006 2014
FOCUS C-MAX 2003 2010 JAZZ 2009 2014
MODEL FROM TO
C-MAX 2003 2010 O— HONG66RS2
TOWN&COUNTRY 2004 2007
FIESTA 2008 2012
VOYAGER 2004 2007 v oo1> o018
SEBRING CONVERT 2007 2011 ECOSPORT 2013 O— HONG66RS6
PT CRUISER 2006 2010 )

PACIFICA 2004 2008 g/l (KANA[;(EO 58(1)23 gg}g

ASPEN 2007 2009

300 2005 2007 FOR: HONDA* USA p.20
200 2011 2014

O— GT10RS1 MODEL FROM TO

ODYSSEY 2003 2004 FOR: HONDA* p.19
o— DAT17BRS8 - MODEL FROM TO
= $2000 2004 2005
) - HONG66RS3 $2000 2006 2010
LEGEND 2007 2012
1

: R ! JAZZ 2001 2007
FOR: IVECO p. 21 . s 2006 2008
MODEL FROM TO FR-V 2007 2011
FOR: SUBARU* p. 54 DAILY 2001 2006 FR-V 2004 2007
MODEL FROM TO FOR: HONDA* p. 18 CR-V 20022006
WRX 2010 2014 - : cvic 2002 2005
MODEL FROM TO ACCORD 2006 2008
OUTBACK 2009 2014 AGCORD 5003 2006

LEGACY 2009 2014 CR-Y 2007 2012

Clvic 2006 2014

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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Reference/Brand Index

©O— HU100ARS2

O— HU100RS8

©— HU101DRS8 DOKKER 2016

. m D~ HU178RS8
£

I @

FOR: CHEVROLET - DAEWOOp. 5 FOR: OPEL* - VAUXHALL* p. 34 FOR: FORD EUROPE* p-17
MODEL FROM TO MODEL FROM TO MODEL FROM TO
AVEO 2011 2020 ZAFIRA 2005 2013 PUMA 2019
CRUZE 2008 2014 SIGNUM 2003 2008 FIESTA 2017 FOR: BMW* p.3
TRAX 2012 2020 VECTRA 2004 2008 ECOSPORT 2017 MODEL FROM TO
ORLANDO 2011 2018 ASTRA 2003 2010 RANGER 2015 X5 2013 2018
SPARK 2015 2022 KA+ 2016 2019 5-SERIES 2010 2010
TRANSIT CONNECT 2018 6-SERIES 011 2018
. OPEL* - * GALAXY 2015
FOR: OPEL* - VAUXHALL* p. 33 o— HU101ARSS S 201t X6 2014 2019
MODEL FROM TO MONDEO 2014 X1 2015
ASTRA 2009 2015 _ X3 2010 2017
i e i . iy 2 2018
INSIGNA 2008 2017 -
KARL 2015 2019 O— HU131RRS8 2-SERIES 2014
MOKKA 2012 2019 . 4-SERIES 2013
VIVA 2015 2019 FOR: FORD EUROPE p. 16 3-SERIES 2011 2019
ZAFRA 2013 2019 MODEL FROM TO
ADAM 2013 2019 FOCUS 2004 2010
CASCADA 2013 2019 FOCUS C-MAX 2003 2010 o— HU188RS11
S-MAX 2010 2015 FOR: BMW* p.3
B-MAX 2012 2018
O— HU100ARSS S-MAX 2006 2010 MODEL )
GALAXY 2010 2015 X1 2009 2014
MONDED 2007 2011 3-SERIES 2005 2013
ECOSEORT S 6-SERIES 2004 2010
MONDEO 2011 2014 5-SERIES 2003 2010 FOR: LAND ROVER* p. 27
FIESTA 2003 2008 X5 2007 2013 MODEL FROM TO
GALAXY 2006 2010 1-SERIES 2004 2013 FREELANDER 2006 2012
FOR: CHEVROLET - DAEWOOp. 6 X6 2008 2013
MODEL FROM TO 4 2009 2012
ORLANDO 2011 2018 ©o— HU101BRS8 O— HU198CRS8
CRUZE 2008 2014
o— HU136RS2
FOR: OPEL* - VAUXHALL* p. 33 . ,
MODEL FROM TO
INSIGNA 2008 2017
ASTRA 2009 2015 FOR: FORD EUROPE* p. 16 FOR: FORD EUROPE* p.17
rA‘L%EELR ;g%"" 231 FOR: RENAULT* - DACIA* p. 49 MODEL FROM TO
5 C-MAX 2015 2019
O— HU100RS2 S-MAX 2010 2015 MODEL FROM TO BT S0 i
TOURNEO COURRIER 2013 2019 DOKKER 2016 B-MAX 2012 2018
TOURNEQ CONNECT 2013 2019 LODGY 2016 FOCUS 2014 2019
GALAXY 2010 2015 LOGAN 2016 MONDEO 2011 2014
TRANSIT CUSTOM 2013 2019 FIESTA 2011 2017
TRANSIT CONNECT 2013 2018 GALAXY 2010 2015
FOR: OPEL* - VAUXHALL* p. 34 FOCUS 2011 2019 o-— HU136RS8 KUGA 2011 2016
KUGA 2016 2020
MODEL FROM  TO FIESTA 2008 2012
MERIVA 2006 2010 MONDEO 2007 2011
SIGNUM 2003 2008 S-MAX 2010 2015
TIGRA 2004 2009 FOCUS 2011 2015
ASTRA 2003 2010
CORSA 2004 2006 FOR: RENAULT* - DACIA* p. 50
COMBO 2006 2011
MODEL FROM TO
VECTRA 2004 2008 LGN 2016
LODGY 2016

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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Reference/Brand Index

©O— HU200ARS8 ©— HUB6APRS GOLF 2009 2013 O— HUG6RS2

®

JETTA 2010 2016

SCIROCCO 2011 2016

CADDY 2016 2020

CADDY 2011 2016

TIGUAN 2008 2016

JETTA 2016 2018
FOR: MINI* p. 29 FOR: AUDI* p.1 BEETLE 2016 2019 FOR: PORSCHE* p. 44
MODEL FROM TO MODEL FROM TO E:iLLSEPORTER ggg}; 5812 MODEL FROM TO
ROADSTER 2011 2015 T 1998 2006 TOURA 011 o016 911 1999 2004
PACEMAN 2012 2016 A8 1997 2004 SHARAN 2010 2016 BOXSTER 1999 2004
HATCHBACK 2005 2013 A6 2004 2006 010 5009 2014
COUPE 2006 2014 A6 1997 2005
COUNTRYMAN 2010 2016 Ad 1997 2005
CLUBMAN 2006 2014 A2 2000 2005

CABRIO 2007 2015 A3 1998 2005 o— HUG6PRS

FOR: VOLKSWAGEN* p. 69

o= HU200RS2 MODEL FROM TO

' o J

BEETLE 1998 2003
FOR: PORSCHE* p. 44
FOR: SEAT* p. 51 MODEL FROM TO
O— HUG66ARSS MODEL FROM TO 911 1999 2004
Lo 2005 2008 BOXSTER 1999 2004
FOR: MINI* p. 30 TOLEDO 2004 2010
b ¢ IBIZA 2004 2008
L1 AL / ALTEA XL 2006 2008 O— HU83ARS2
COOPER 2001 2006 : ALTEA 2004 2008
ONE 2001 2006
FOR: AUDI p.1 FOR: SKODA* p. 52
MODEL FROM TO
MODEL FROM TO
D— HUS8RS2N a7 2006 OCTAVIA 2004 2008
2? 5004 2009 ROOMSTER SCOUT 2007 2010 FOR: CITROEN* p.7
010 2015 ROOMSTER 2006 2010 . :
o — i 2006 2014 MODEL FROM TO
ég gggg ggu FOR: VOLKSWAGEN* p. 70 c6 2005 2012
MODEL FROM TO JUMPY 2007 2016
FOR: BMW* p.4 INDIVIDUAL 2004 2008 FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 37
Yoo =6 O— HUGGBRSS SCIROCCO 2008 2010 MODEL EROM TO
7-SERIES 1994 2001 PASSAT =
TIGUAN 2007 2016 207 2006 2015
3-SERIES 1995 1999 EXPERT 2007 2016
7 1995 200 . GOLF 2004 2009
5-SERIES 1996 2003 |' T AL a0 S AL
BEETLE 2003 2011 307 2001 2009
EOS 2006 2009
FOR: SEAT* p. 50 BEETLE 2003 2011
©o— HU58RS8N MODEL S T TOURAN 2003 2010 o— HU83ARS2N
CROSS GOLF 2006 2007

. IBIZA 2008 2014 CADDY 2004 2010
P ALTEA 2007 2015
: 3 LEON 2009 2013
EXEO 2008 2013
o= HUG6RS1

FOR: BMW* p.-4 FOR: SKODA* p. 52 FOR: CITROEN*

o HUB3ARS2N |
| |
U

p.8

MODEL FROM TO MODEL FROM TO MODEL FROM TO

7-SERIES 1994 2001 SUPERB 2008 2015 — 05 2005 2012

5-SERIES 1996 2003 OCTAVIA 2009 2013 WY N 2
3-SERIES 1995 1999 YETI 2009 2016

. * )

FOR: VOLKSWAGEN*  p.69 FOR: PORSCHE e FOR: PEUGEQT* p. 37

MODEL FROM TO MODEL FROM TO

MODEL FROM TO BOXSTER 1999 2004 307 2001 2009

EOS 2010 2016 911 1999 2004 3008 2009 2015

U 2011 2016 EXPERT 2007 2016

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products. 107
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Reference/Brand Index

207 2006 2015 ©— HU83CRS7 ©— HU87RS2 ©— HU92RRS8N

D— HUB3BRSS - I g = _ : )
)

FOR: CITROEN* p.9 FOR: OPEL* - VAUXHALL* p. 34 FOR: BMW* p.5
MODEL FROM TO MODEL FROM TO MODEL FROM TO
- c8 2005 2014 AGILA 2000 2004 3-SERIES 1999 2001
FOR: CITROEN™ 0 5-SERIES 1996 2003
MODEL FROM TO FOR: LANCIA* p.25 FOR: SUBARU* p. 55 7-SERIES 1994 2001
c8 2005 2014 MODEL FROM TO MODEL FROM TO
G5 2008 2017 PHEDRA 2006 2010 G3X JUSTY 2004 2007
FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 38 FOR: SUZUKI* p. 56
FOR: LANCIA* p. 25
MODEL FROM TO MODEL FROM TO
MODEC FROMTO 807 2005 2014 IGNIS 2000 2005
PHEDRA 2006 2010 TR 2000 2008
FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 37
MODEL FROM 10 o— HU8B3CRS7N FOR: MERCEDES* p.29
O— HU92RARS8
308 2007 2013 MODEL FROM TO
807 2005 2014 SLK 2004 2011
3008 2009 2015 ] S-CLASS 1998 2005
5008 2009 2015 - E-CLASS 2002 2005
CLK 2003 2010
FOR: CITROEN* p.-9 C-CLASS 2000 2008
. 5 B-CLASS 2005 2011
o~ HUB3BRS8N MODEL FROM TO FOR: BMW p.4
c8 2005 2014 MODEL FROM TO
e PRl o HURSA2 |
| FOR: LANCIA* p. 26 X5 2004 2006 D— HURSA2
MODEL FROM TO 5-SERIES 2003 2005
PHEDRA 2006 2010 X3 2003 2010 .l
FOR: CITROEN* p.8 3-SERIES 2002 2005
’ ’ FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 38 3-SERIES 2004 2005
MODEL FROM TO 6-SERIES 2003 2005
c5 2008 2017 MUDER GROMIO FOR: SEAT* p. 51
c8 2005 2014 807 2005 2014

MODEL FROM TO
C4 PICASSO 2006 2013 _
©-- HU92RRS2N LEON 2005 2008

FOR: LANCIA* p- 25 0— HU83RS2 ALTEA XL 2006 2008
IBIZA 2004 2008
MODEL FROM TO ] TOLEDO 2004 2010
PHEDRA 2006 2010 . I ALTEA 2004 2008
FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 38 FOR: BMW* 0.5 FOR: SKODA* p. 52
MODEL FROM TO
; MODEL FROM TO
5008 2009 2015 FOR: CITROEN* p.9 MODEL FROM TO ROOMSTER 2006 2010
807 2005 2014 z 1995 2002 ROOMSTER SCOUT 2007 2010
3008 2009 2015 oo i Sl 1999 2000 OCTAVIA 2004 2008
308 2007 2013 C4 PICASSO 2006 2013 5-SERIES 1996 2003
DISPATCH 2007 2016 3
Py 5007 2016 7-SERIES Jo8e ZLU FOR: VOLKSWAGEN*  p.70
MODEL FROM TO
FOR: FIAT* p-13 GOLF 2004 2009
MODEL FROM TO PASSAT 2004 2005
SCUDO 2007 2016 CROSS GOLF 2006 2007
TOURAN 2003 2010
FOR: PEUGEOT* p.39 JETTA 2005 2010
INDIVIDUAL 2004 2008
MODEL FROM TO FOS 2006 2009
307 2001 2009
EXPERT 2007 2016

such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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O— HURSA8

FOR: SEAT* p. 51
MODEL FROM TO

TOLEDO 2004 2010
LEON 2005 2008
ALTEAXL 2006 2008
ALTEA 2004 2008
IBIZA 2004 2008
FOR: SKODA* p. 53
MODEL FROM TO

ROOMSTER 2006 2010
ROOMSTER SCOUT 2007 2010
OCTAVIA 2004 2008
FOR: VOLKSWAGEN* p.70
MODEL FROM TO

TOURAN 2003 2010
EOS 2006 2009
INDIVIDUAL 2004 2008
BEETLE 2003 2011
BEETLE 2003 2011
CADDY 2004 2010
CROSS GOLF 2006 2007
GOLF 2004 2009
JETTA 2005 2010
PASSAT 2004 2005

©— HURSB2
¥

FOR: AUDI* p.2
MODEL FROM TO

A6 1997 2001
A3 1996 2000
A4 1997 2001

©O— HURSB38

FOR: AUDI* p.2
MODEL FROM TO

A4 1997 2005
A3 1996 2003
A8 1997 2004
A2 2000 2005
T 1998 2006

A6 1997 2005
FOR: VOLKSWAGEN* p. M
MODEL FROM TO

BEETLE 1998 2003

FOR: AUDI* p.2
MODEL FROM TO

A3 1996 2000
A6 1997 2001
A4 1997 2001

O— HURSC8

"I
|

FOR: AUDI* p.3
MODEL FROM TO

A3 1996 2003
A4 1997 2005
A6 1997 2005

FOR: OPEL* - VAUXHALL* p. 35

MODEL FROM TO
OMEGA 1998 2003
ASTRA 1998 2004

O— HURSGSN

FOR: OPEL* - VAUXHALL* p. 35

MODEL FROM TO
ASTRA 1998 2004
OMEGA 1998 2003

O— HURSH2N

FOR: CHEVROLET* SOUTH p. 6

MODEL FROM TO
CORSA 2000 2004
FOR: HOLDEN* p. 18
MODEL FROM TO
BARINA 2000 2006

FOR: OPEL* - VAUXHALL* p. 35

MODEL FROM TO

CORSA 2000 2006
TIGRA 2004 2009
AGILA 2004 2008
MERIVA 2002 2010

O— HYN12RS1

FOR: HYUNDAI* p. 20
MODEL FROM TO

H-1 1999 2006
H-200 1998 2006
STAREX 1998 2006

O— KIABARSS

FOR: KIA* p. 24
MODEL FROM TO
RIO 2014 2017
SORENTO 2012 2014
SouL 2013 2018
SPORTAGE 2013 2015
SPORTAGE 2015

OPTIMA 2013 2015
CEED 2015 2018
CARENS 2013 2018

O— KIASBRSS

I.

FOR: HYUNDAI*

MODEL
TUCSON
X35
1X20

130

120

FOR: KIA*

MODEL
SORENTO
CEED
PICANTO
SPORTAGE
RIO

CEED

FROM
2010
2010
2010
2008
2008

FROM
2009
2012
2007
2010
2009
2009

O— KIA8CRS8

FOR: KIA*

MODEL
SPORTAGE
SPORTAGE
CEED
OPTIMA

FROM
2013
2015
2015
2013

p-20

2013
2013
2015
2012
2012

p. 24

2012
2015
2011
2014
2011
2012

p. 75

T0
2015

2018
2015

O— KIABRS8

FOR: HYUNDAI*

MODEL
TUCSON
110

120

X35

120

140

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.

Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved

FROM
2015
2014
2014
2013
2012
2013

p. 21
T0

2015
2014
2015



Reference/Brand Index

O— LDRRS11 O— MIT11RRS7 O— NE73RS2

O— NE78RS2N

FOR: JAGUAR* p. 22 FOR: MITSUBISHI* p. 31 FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 39 FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 40
MODEL FROM TO MODEL FROM TO MODEL FROM TO MODEL FROM TO
XK 2012 2014 GALANT 2006 2012 106 2000 2004 406 2002 2004
XJ 2012 ECLIPSE (USA) 2008 2012 206 Cabrio 2002 2007 607 2004 2010
XF 2012 LANCER 2007 206 2001 2009
XE 2015 206 PLUS 2009 2012
F-PACE 2016 O— MITSRS2
D=
FOR: LAND ROVER* p. 27 NE78ARS2N
MODEL FROM TO =
RANGE ROVER VOGUE 2010 2013
RANGE ROVER SPORT 2011 2013
FREELANDER 2013 2016 FOR: MITSUBISHI p-31 . MODEL FROM TO
DISCOVERY 2012 2018 MODEL FROM TO FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 39 MOVANO 2007 2010
PAJERO 2006 MODEL FROM TO VIVARO 2007 2010
1200 2006 2015 607 2004 2010
D— MIT11RRS2 406 2002 2004 FOR: RENAULT* p.45
MODEL FROM TO

O— NE73ARS1 TRAFIC 2007 2010
- - O— NE78BRS8 MASTER 2007 2010

l._- ___/
FOR: MITSUBISHI* p. 30 ' - O— NERSD1N
MODEL FROM TO _

LANCER 2007 FOR: RENAULT* p- 45

-MiEV 2010 MODEL FROM TO 5Ll =t £

GRANDIS 2003 2011 LAGUNA 1995 2000 MODEL FROM TO

GALANT 2006 2012 MASTER 1998 2001 607 2004 2010

ENDEAVOR 2007 20m MEGANE 1996 1998 406 2002 2004 FOR: RENAULT* p. 46
ECLIPSE (USA) 2008 2012 SAFRANE 1995 2001

380 2005 2008 ESPACE 1997 2002 MODEL FROM 10

CLIO 2 2001 2012

OUTLANDER 2007 cLio 1995 1997 o— NE78BRS8N KANGOO 2002 2008
O— MIT11RRS5 o— NE73BRS1

O— NSN14ARS2

s . d FOR: PEUGEOT* p- 40
MODEL FROM TO

FOR: MITSUBISHI* .30 0 607 2004 2010
VODEL rOM |.)ro FOR: RENAULT* p. 45 406 2002 2004 FOR: NISSAN* p. 31
MODEL FROM TO
MODEL FROM TO
SOMENODES 2008 cLo 199 X-TRAIL [J] 1998 2000
LAGUNA 1994 1995 X-TRAIL 2004 2007
MEGANE 1995 1995 X-TRAIL 2001 2003
PULSAR 2000 2004
PULSAR 1998 2000
PRIMERA 2000 2002
PRIMERA 1998 2000
PATROL 1998 2003
NAVARA 2003 2005
ALMERA TINO 2000 2003

0

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.

Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved



Reference/Brand Index

ALMERA 2000 2003
NAVARA 2000 2003
MURANO 2003 2008
ALMERA 1999 2000

©O— NSN14DRS2

FOR: NISSAN* p. 32
MODEL FROM TO

NAVARA 2005 2015
TIDA 2006 2013
QASHQAI 2007 2014
MICRA 2002 2010
NOTE 2004 2013
PATHFINDER 2005 2014
NV200 2009 2013

FOR: NISSAN* (TRUCKS) p. 33

MODEL FROM TO
CAB STAR 2006 2013
FOR: RENAULT* p. 46
MODEL FROM TO
MAXITY 2006 2013

©O— NSN14RS2

FOR: NISSAN* p. 32
MODEL FROM TO
MICRA 2010 2016
PATROL 2002 2004
NOTE 2013

©O— NSN14RS8

FOR: NISSAN* p. 32
MODEL FROM TO
QASHQAI 2010 2013
JUKE 2010

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to

O— NSN19BRS8

FOR: SUBARU* p. 55
MODEL FROM TO

B9 TRIBECA 2008 2010
LEGACY 2008 2009
OUTBACK 2008 2009

O— SIP22ARS1

p-13
MODEL FROM TO
IDEA 2003 2008
DOBLO 2000 2006
STILO 2001 2008
PUNTO 2006 2011
DUCATO 2002 2005

O— SIP22BRS8

FOR: ALFA ROMEO* p.1
MODEL FROM TO
GIULIETTA 2010

MiTo 2008

O— SIP22CRS8

FOR: CHRYSLER* p.7

MODEL FROM TO
YPSILON 2011

FOR: CITROEN* p.10
MODEL FROM TO
NEMO 2008

RELAY 2009
JUMPER 2009

FOR: FIAT* p. 14
MODEL FROM TO
DUCATO 2009

such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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500
FIORINO
500L
PANDA
DOBLO
BRAVO
QUBO
PUNTO EVO
PUNTO

FOR: IVECO *

MODEL
DAILY

FOR: LANCIA*

MODEL

MUSA
DELTA
YPSILON
DELTA

FOR: PEUGEOT*

MODEL
BIPPER
BOXER

O— SIP22ERS8

2007
2007
2012
2011
2009
2007 2015
2008
2009 2012
2012

FROM TO
2012

p. 26

FROM TO

2009 2012
2008 2014
2011

2008 2010

p. 41

FROM TO
2009
2009

FOR: FORD EUROPE* p. 17

MODEL
KA

O— SIP22JRS7

FROM TO
2008 2016

FOR: FIAT*

MODEL
500X
TIPO

FOR: JEEP*

MODEL
RENEGADE

p. 14

FROM TO
2014

2015
p. 23

FROM TO
2014

O— SIP22JRS8

FOR: FIAT* p. 14
MODEL FROM TO
TIPO 2015

500X 2014

FOR: JEEP* p. 23
MODEL FROM TO
RENEGADE 2014

©O— SIP22LRS5

FOR: FIAT* p.15
MODEL FROM TO
500X 2014

FOR: JEEP* p. 23
MODEL FROM TO
COMPASS 2017
RENEGADE 2014

O— SIP22RS8

FOR: FIAT* p.15
MODEL FROM TO

STILO 2001 2008
PUNTO 2006 2011
DUCATO 2006 2009
BRAVO 2007 2008
IDEA 2003 2008
FOR: LANCIA* p. 26
MODEL FROM TO

MUSA 2004 2008
LYBRA 2002 2006
YPSILON 2003 2010
THESIS 2002 2009



O— SX9ARS2

FOR: CITROEN* p. 10
MODEL FROM TO

BERLINGO 1998 2001
EVASION 1992 2002
SAXO 1998 2000
XSARA 1998 2001

O— SX9RS2

FOR: CITROEN* p.10
MODEL FROM TO

BERLINGO 2001 2002
XSARA PICASSO 2000 2006
FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 41
MODEL FROM TO

EXPERT 2002 2006
PARTNER 2001 2002

O— SXRSA2

FOR: CITROEN* p. 11
MODEL FROM TO

SAX0 1998 2000
XSARA 1998 2001
BERLINGO 1998 2001
EVASION 1998 2002

O— SZ11RDRS1

| I

FOR: MARUTI SUZUKI*  p.29

MODEL FROM TO

ZEN ESTILO 2007 2010
WAGON R 2007 2010
VERSA 2007 2010

O— SZ11RRS2

—
w

FOR: SUZUKI* p. 56
MODEL FROM TO
SWIFT 2000 2005

FOR: SUZUKI* p. 56
MODEL FROM TO

SWIFT 2005 2007
LIANA 2006 2007

O— TOY40BRS2

1
L

FOR: LEXUS* p. 27
MODEL FROM TO
LAND CRUISER (JPN) 1999
SC300/400 1998 2006
L5400 1997 2000
ES300 1998 2001
CELSIOR [J] 1997 2000
LX450 1998 1998
LX470 1998 2000
FOR: TOYOTA* p. 57
MODEL FROM TO
CENTURY 1998 2004

LAND CRUISER 100 1998 2000

FOR: TOYOTA* JAPAN p. 62

MODEL FROM TO
CELSIOR 1998 2004

O— TOY40BRS8

Or :

FOR: LEXUS* p.28
MODEL FROM TO
LS400 1997 2000

LAND CRUISER (JPN) 1999

LX470 1998 2000
X450 1998 1998
ES300 1998 2001
SC300/400 1998 2006
CELSIOR [J] 1997 2000
FOR: TOYOTA* p. 57
MODEL FROM TO

CENTURY 1998 2004
TARAGO 1995 1998

LAND CRUISER 100 1998 2000

FOR: TOYOTA* JAPAN p. 62

MODEL FROM TO
CELSIOR 1998 2004

©O— TOY41RBRS8

FOR: TOYOTA* p. 57
MODEL FROM TO

YARIS 1999 2005
ECHO 1999 2005
MR2 1997 2007
FOR: TOYOTA* JAPAN p. 63
MODEL FROM TO

PLATZ 1999 2002
FOR: TOYOTA* USA p. 66
MODEL FROM TO

MR2 2001 2005

O— TOY41RRS2

FOR: TOYOTA* p. 58
MODEL FROM TO

YARIS 1999 2005
ECHO 1999 2005
MR2 1997 2007
FOR: TOYOTA* JAPAN p. 63
MODEL FROM TO

PLATZ 1999 2002
FOR: TOYOTA* USA p. 66
MODEL FROM TO

MR2 2001 2005

Reference/Brand Index

O— TOY43ARS10

FOR: TOYOTA* USA p. 67
MODEL FROM TO

RAV4 2006 2010
CAMRY 2003 2011
COROLLA 2005 2010
VENZA 2009 2010
YARIS 2007 2011
AVALON 2005 2011

O— TOY43ARS2

i g

FOR: TOYOTA* p. 58
MODEL FROM TO
COROLLA 2007 2010
AURIS 2006 2012
TARAGO 2006

LAND CRUISER200 2011 2015
HILUX 2005 2009
WISH 2004 2009
YARIS 2005 2011
LAND CRUISER 2009 2013
INNOVA KIJANG 2004 2009
PREVIA 2006 2009
RAV4 2006 2010
FOR: TOYOTA* USA p. 67
MODEL FROM TO
HIACE 2006 2013
HILUX 2004 2012

O— TOY43ARS7

FOR: TOYOTA* p. 58
MODEL FROM TO
TARAGO 2006

PREVIA 2006 2009
FOR: TOYOTA* USA p. 67
MODEL FROM TO
SIENNA 2006 2010

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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O— TOY43ARS8

&

FOR: TOYOTA* USA p. 68
MODEL FROM TO

AVALON 2005 2011
COROLLA 2005 2010
CAMRY 2003 2011

©O— TOY43ARS9

b
|

FOR: TOYOTA* USA p. 68
MODEL FROM TO

COROLLA 2005 2010
CAMRY 2003 2011
AVALON 2005 2011

©O— TOY43BRS2

| “\

FOR: TOYOTA* p. 59
MODEL FROM TO

TARAGO 2000 2005
PREVIA 2003 2006
LAND CRUISER 2002 2009
HILUX 2001 2005
COROLLA 1997 2002
PREVIA 2000 2003
PRIUS 2000 2003
CELICA 2000 2005
PICNIC 1996 2003
RAV4 1996 2000
HIACE 1995 2006

FOR: TOYOTA* JAPAN p. 63

MODEL FROM TO

IPSUM 1996 2003
GAIA 1999 2004
FOR: TOYOTA* USA p. 68
MODEL FROM TO

LAND CRUISER 1998 2002
LAND CRUISER 2003 2008
SOLARA 2004 2010
SIENNA 2004 2008
SOLARA 2002 2003
SEQUOIA 2003 2010
RAV4 2004 2006

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to

SIENNA 1999 2003
SEQUOIA 2001 2002
HIGHLANDER 2001 2003
4RUNNER 2003 2010
AVALON 1998 2005
4RUNNER 1999 2002
CAMRY 1998 2004
HIGHLANDER 2004 2010

O— TOY43BRS8

———

FOR: TOYOTA* p. 59
MODEL FROM TO

HIACE 1995 2006
PRIUS 2000 2003
PICNIC 1996 2003
COROLLA 2002 2006
COROLLA 1997 2002
CELICA 2000 2005
AVENSIS VERSO 2004 2009
LAND CRUISER 2002 2009
RAV4 1996 2000

FOR: TOYOTA* JAPAN p. 64

MODEL FROM TO

KLUGER 2003 2007
[PSUM 1996 2003
GAIA 1999 2004
FOR: TOYOTA* USA p. 69
MODEL FROM TO

SOLARA 2002 2003
AVALON 1998 2005
SIENNA 1999 2003
SEQUOIA 2001 2002
4RUNNER 2003 2010
LAND CRUISER 1998 2002
SOLARA 2004 2010
RAV4 2004 2006
CAMRY 1998 2004
SEQUOIA 2003 2010
HIGHLANDER 2004 2010
4RUNNER 1999 2002
LAND CRUISER 2003 2008
HIGHLANDER 2001 2003
SIENNA 2004 2008

such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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O— TOY43CRS2N

FOR: TOYOTA* p. 59
MODEL FROM TO
HILUX 2009 2015

FOR: SUBARU* p. 55
MODEL FROM TO
BRZ 2012

FOR: TOYOTA* p. 60
MODEL FROM TO
YARIS 2011 2014
GT86 2012
VERSO-S 2011 2014

O— TOY43RS1

FOR: TOYOTA* JAPAN p. 64

MODEL FROM TO
CALDINA 2002 2004
ESTIMA 2001 2003

O— TOY43RS2

1k

FOR: TOYOTA* JAPAN p. 64

MODEL FROM TO
CALDINA 2002 2004
ESTIMA 2001 2003

©O— TOY47BRS2

FOR: TOYOTA*

MODEL FROM
AVENSIS 1998
AVENSIS 2000
YARIS 1999
CARINA 1996
AVENSIS 2003
COROLLA 2002

©O— TOY47BRS8

FOR: TOYOTA*

MODEL FROM
CARINA 1996
YARIS 1999
AVENSIS 2003
AVENSIS 2000
AVENSIS 1998
COROLLA 2002

©O— TOY48ARS8

lbr i

FOR: TOYOTA* JAPAN
MODEL FROM
CROWN 2005
REIZ 2005

p- 60

2000
2003
2005
2000
2006
2006

p. 60

TO

2000
2005
2006
2003
2000
2006

p. 65

TO

2011
2011

©O— TOY48BRS2

D :

FOR: LEXUS*

MODEL FROM
ALTEZZA [J] 1999
RX300 1997
ES300 2002
GS/LS/LX 1998
15200 1999
1S300 2001

p- 28

2005
2003
2003
2006
2005
2005



FOR: TOYOTA*

MODEL
LAND CRUISER 100

FROM
1996

FOR: TOYOTA* JAPAN

MODEL
CELSIOR

O— TOY48BRS8

FOR: LEXUS*

MODEL
RX300
15300
15200
GS/LS/LX
ES300
ALTEZZA [J]

FOR: TOYOTA*

MODEL
LAND CRUISER 100

FROM
1998

FROM
1997
2001
1999
1998
2002
1999

FROM
1996

FOR: TOYOTA* JAPAN

MODEL
CELSIOR

O— TOYRSE2

FROM
1998

p. 61

TO
2003

p. 65

TO
2004

p.28

TO

2003
2005
2005
2006
2003
2005

p. 61
T0

2003
p. 65

TO
2004

ESPACE 2002 2006

O— VA150RS7

FOR: RENAULT* p. 47
MODEL FROM TO

SCENIC 3 2009 2015
CAPTUR 2013 2019
SYMBOL 3 2012 2019
SCENIC 3 2009 2015
FLUENCE 2009 2016
LAGUNA 3 2007 2015
LAGUNA 3 2007 2015
GRAND SCENIC 3 2009 2015
MEGANE 3 2008 2016
MEGANE 3 2008 2016
CAPTUR 2013 2019
GRAND SCENIC 3 2009 2015
CLIO 4 2012 2019
SYMBOL 3 2012 2019
CLIO 4 2012 2019

O— VA150RS8

FOR: RENAULT* p. 47
MODEL FROM TO

SCENIC 2 2003 2008
MEGANE 2 2003 2008

O— VA2BRS2

- |

FOR: CITROEN* p. 11
MODEL FROM TO

C3 2006 2016
c2 2006 2010
BERLINGO 2008 2018
FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 42
MODEL FROM TO

407 2004 2008
PARTNER 2008 2018

©— VA2BRS8

FOR: CITROEN* p.12
MODEL FROM TO
DS3 2009

C3 PICASSO 2008 2017
BERLINGO 2008 2018
C5 2006 2008
FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 42
MODEL FROM TO
407 2008 2011
PARTNER 2008 2018

O— VA2BRSSN

Reference/Brand Index

O— VA2CRS7

FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 43
MODEL FROM TO
1007 2004 2010

©— VA2CRS7N

FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 43
MODEL FROM TO
1007 2004 2010

O— VA2DRS10

d

FOR: SMART* p. 53
MODEL FROM TO
FORTWO 2007 2014

O— VA2DRS8

’l

FOR: TOYOTA* p. 61 DO— VA2ARS2N
MODEL FROM TO FOR: SMART* p.53
COROLLA VERSO 2005 2010 MODEL FROM TO
PRIUS 2004 2009 I i . FORTWO 2007 2014
FOR: CITROEN* p. 12
FOR: TOYOTA* JAPAN . 66 ) L o T
MODEL FROM TO FOR: CITROEN* p.- M BERLINGO 2008 2018 o— VA2ERS2
MARK X 2004 2006 MODEL FROM TO C3 PICASSO 2008 2017
BERLINGO 2008 2018 D3 2009
2 2006 2010 c5 2006 2008
O— VA150RS2 c3 2006 2016 FORPEUGEDT 0. 42
FOR: PEUGEOT* .4
B MODEL FROM TO FOR: RENAULT* p. 47
MODEL FROM TO PARTNER 2008 2018
PARTNER 2008 2018 407 2008 2011 L2 Fildl.) il
407 2004 2008 TWINGO 2014
CLIO 4 2012 2019
FOR: RENAULT* p. 46
MODEL FROM TO
VEL SATIS 2002 2005
LAGUNA 2 2001 2007

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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Reference/Brand Index

O— VA2ERS8

" )

FOR: RENAULT* p. 48
MODEL FROM TO
CLIO 4 2012 2019
TWINGO 2014

O— VA2RS2

FOR: CITROEN* p.12
MODEL FROM TO
C1 2004 2014
G2 2003 2010
C3 2002 2006
BERLINGO 2002 2008
FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 43
MODEL FROM TO
PARTNER 2002

107 2005 2014
RANCH 2002 2007
FOR: TOYOTA* p. 62
MODEL FROM TO
AYGO 2005 2014

O— VAC102ARS1

FOR: RENAULT* p. 48
MODEL FROM TO

LAGUNA 1995 2000
CLIO 1995 1997
SAFRANE 1995 2001
KANGOO 1998 2001

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to

©O— VAC102B1N

FOR: RENAULT* p. 48
MODEL FROM TO

CLIO 1995 1997
KANGOO 1998 2001
LAGUNA 1995 2000
SAFRANE 1995 2001

O— VACRS2

FOR: OPEL* - VAUXHALL* p. 36

MODEL FROM TO
MOVANO 2007 2010
VIVARO 2007 2010
FOR: RENAULT* p. 49
MODEL FROM TO
MASTER 2010 2019
MASTER 2020

TRAFIC 2010 2014
KANGOO 2009 2017

O— VACRSA2

FOR: OPEL* - VAUXHALL* p. 36

MODEL FROM TO

MOVANO 2002 2010
FOR: RENAULT* p. 49
MODEL FROM TO

KANGOO 2002 2008
TWINGO 2002 2007
MASTER 2002 2010

FOR: RENAULT* - DACIA* p. 50

MODEL FROM TO
LOGAN 2004 2012
SANDERO 2008 2013

such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
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O— YM23RS1

| I

FOR: SMART* p. 54
MODEL FROM TO

CROSSBLADE 2002 2003
CITY COUPE 1999 2003

O— YM23RS8

| I

FOR: SMART* p. 54
MODEL FROM TO

ROADSTER 2003 2006
FORTWO 2003 2007

@ ARRS8

o | I

FOR: ALFA ROMEO* p. 72

MODEL FROM TO
GIULIETTA 2010
MiTo 2008 2018

@ HURSD2

FOR: AUDI* p. 72
MODEL FROM TO

A6 1997 2001
A4 1997 2001
A3 1996 2000

@ HURSD8

FOR: AUDI* p. 72
MODEL FROM TO

T 1998 2006
A4 1997 2005
A8 1997 2004
A6 1997 2005
A2 2000 2005
A3 1996 2003
FOR: VOLKSWAGEN* p.79
MODEL FROM TO

BEETLE 1998 2003

@ HURSF8

FOR: FORD EUROPE* p. 74

MODEL FROM TO
S-MAX 2010 2015
S-MAX 2006 2010
B-MAX 2012 2018
C-MAX 2003 2010
ECOSPORT 2013

FIESTA 2008 2012
FIESTA 2011 2017
FOCUS 2008 2010
FOCUS C-MAX 2003 2010
MONDEO 2011 2014
MONDEO 2007 2011
GALAXY 2011 2015
GALAXY 2003 2010

@ KIABCRS8

[ m—
FOR: KIA* p.75
MODEL FROM TO
SPORTAGE 2013 2015
SPORTAGE 2015

CEED 2015 2018
OPTIMA 2013 2015



@ KIARSS

I @

® J @

FOR: HYUNDAI* p. 74
MODEL FROM TO
120 2008 2012
1X35 2010 2013
IX20 2010 2015
130 2008 2012
FOR: KIA* p. 75
MODEL FROM TO
SORENTO 2009 2012
VENGA 2009 2018
PICANTO 2007 2011
PICANTO 2011 2013
RIO 2009 2011
SPORTAGE 2010 2014
RIO 2012 2014
CEED 2009 2012
SOUL 2008 2011
CEED 2012 2015

@ SIPRS8

FOR: FIAT* p.73
MODEL FROM TO

BRAVO 2007 2008
STILO 2001 2008
DUCATO 2006 2009
IDEA 2003 2008
PUNTO 2006 2011
FOR: LANCIA* p.75
MODEL FROM TO

YPSILON 2003 2010
THESIS 2002 2009
LYBRA 2002 2006
MUSA 2004 2008

@ SIPRSC8

FOR: CHRYSLER* p.73
MODEL FROM TO
YPSILON 2011

FOR: CITROEN* p.73
MODEL FROM TO
JUMPER 2009

NEMO 2008

FOR: FIAT* p. 74
MODEL FROM TO
QuBO 2008

PUNTO EVO 2009 2012
500 2007

BRAVO 2007 2015
DOBLO 2009
DUCATO 2009
FIORINO 2007

PANDA 2011

PUNTO 2012

FOR: LANCIA* p. 76
MODEL FROM TO
MUSA 2009 2012
DELTA 2008 2010
YPSILON 2011

FOR: PEUGEOT* p. 76
MODEL FROM TO
BIPPER 2009

BOXER 2009

@ SZRS2

FOR: OPEL* - VAUXHALL* p. 76

MODEL FROM TO

AGILA 2000 2004
FOR: SUBARU* p.78
MODEL FROM TO

G3X JUSTY 2004 2007
FOR: SUZUKI* p.78
MODEL FROM TO

LIANA 2006 2007
SWIFT 2005 2007
IGNIS 2000 2005
WAGON R 2000 2008

@ TOYRS8

FOR: TOYOTA* p.78
MODEL FROM TO
PICNIC 1996 2003

CENTURY
CELICA

PRIUS

CARINA
AVENSIS VERSO
AVENSIS

YARIS

YARIS

AVENSIS
AVENSIS
COROLLA
COROLLA
TARAGO

MR2

LAND CRUISER
LAND CRUISER 100
LAND CRUISER 100
HIACE

RAV4

ECHO
COROLLA

1998
2000
2000
1996
2004
2003
1999
1999
2000
1998
1997
2002
1995
1997
2002
1998
1996
1995
1996
1999
2002

FOR: TOYOTA* JAPAN

MODEL

KLUGER
IPSUM
CELSIOR
GAIA
PLATZ

FOR: TOYOTA* USA

MODEL
SIENNA
HIGHLANDER
SOLARA
4RUNNER
SOLARA

LAND CRUISER
4RUNNER
LAND CRUISER
MR2

RAV4

AVALON
HIGHLANDER
CAMRY
SEQUOIA
SIENNA
SEQUOIA

@ VARSDS8

FOR: SMART*

MODEL
FORTWO

FROM

2003
1996
1998
1999
1999

FROM
2004
2004
2002
1999
2004
1998
2003
2003
2001
2004
1998
2001
1998
2003
1999
2001

FROM
2007

2004
2005
2003
2000
2009
2006
2005
2005
2003
2000
2002
2006
1998
2007
2009
2000
2003
2006
2000
2005
2006

p. 79

TO

2007
2003
2004
2004
2002

p-79

T0

2008
2010
2003
2002
2010
2002
2010
2008
2005
2006
2005
2003
2004
2010
2003
2002

p. 77

T0
2014

Reference/Brand Index

@ YMRS1

)
FOR: SMART* p. 77
MODEL FROM TO
CITY COUPE 1999 2003
CROSSBLADE 2002 2003

@ YMRS8

FOR: SMART* p. 77
MODEL FROM TO

FORTWO 2003 2007
ROADSTER 2003 2006

* This is a trademark of a third party not affiliated nor linked with Silca S.p.A. or the dormakaba Group. Silca S.p.A. and dormakaba Group do not own any intellectual property right nor have been granted any license with regard to
such trademark, which is hereby used only to indicate the intended purpose of Silca’s products.
Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023 - All Rights Reserved






== n compliance with current regulations relating
to industrial property, we hereby state that the trade-
marks or trade names mentioned in this document are
the exclusive property of authorized manufacturers of
residential remotes and users. All said trade-marks
or trade names are nominated only for the purposes
of information so that any remote can be rapidly
identified. This document is reserved exclusively for
professionals who use Silca Air4 remotes.

All'information and illustrations in this document are
for guidance only. Silca reserves the right to alter Air4
product design, dimensions or info to improve the
product quality.

— Entsprechend den geltenden Vorschriften zum
Schutz der gewerblichen Rechte teilen wir mit, dass
die Marken oder Handelsbezeichnungen, die in
diesem Dokument genannt werden ausschlieBliches
Eigentum der Hersteller der Fernbedienungen und
der berechtigten Benutzer sind. Besagte Marken oder
Handelsnamen werden nur zur Information bzw. zu
schnellere Identifizierung erwahnt. Dieses Dokument
richtet sich ausschlieBlich an die SchlUsselprofis, die
die Fernbedienungen Air4d Silca verwenden.

Die Bilder und die technischen Daten der
Fernbedienungen in dieser Broschire sind nicht
verbindlich. Silca behdlt sich das Recht vor alle
Anderungen vorzunehmen, die zur Verbesserung der
Qualitat beitragen, ohne die wesentlichen Merkmale
der Aird zu modifizieren.

Legal Notes

il In conformita alle disposizioni legali in vigore
relative alle proprieta industriali, informiamo che i
marchi o le denominazioni commerciali citate nel
nostro documento sono di proprieta esclusiva dei
Fabbricanti di Radiocomandi e degli utilizzatori
autorizzati. Questi marchi o denominazioni commerciali
sono indicati a titolo di semplice informazione, con lo
scopo di riconoscere velocemente il prodotto. Questo
documento € esclusivamente riservato ai professionisti
della riproduzione che utilizzano radiocomandi Aird
Silca.

Le illustrazioni e i dati tecnici dei radiocomandi contenuti
nel documento debbono considerarsi indicativi. Silca
si riserva il diritto, ferme restando le caratteristiche
essenziali di Air4, di apportare tutte le modifiche che
ritiene necessarie e opportune al fine di migliorarne la
qualita.

B B conformément aux dispositions légales en
vigueur en matiere de propriété industrielle, nous
vous informons que les marques ou les appellations
commerciales citées dans notre document
appartiennent exclusivement aux Fabricants des
Radiocommandes et aux utilisateurs autorisés. Ces
marques ou dénominations commerciales sont
données a titre d’information uniquement dans le
but d’identifier rapidement le produit. Ce document
est réservé exclusivement aux professionnels de la
reproduction de clés qui utilisent des radiocommandes
Air4 Silca.

Les illustrations et les caractéristiques techniques
des radiocommandes contenues dans le document
sont indicatives. Silca se réserve, sans préjudice
des caractéristiques essentielles d’Aird4, d’apporter
toutes les modifications qu’elle estimera nécessaires
et opportunes dans le cadre d’'une amélioration de la
qualité.

Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023



Legal Notes

& En cumplimiento de las disposiciones legales
vigentes relativas a la propiedad industrial, informamos
que las marcas o las denominaciones comerciales
citadas en nuestro documento son propiedad
exclusiva de los fabricantes de radiomandos
y de los usuarios autorizados. Estas marcas
o0 denominaciones comerciales se indican a titulo
puramente informativo para reconocer rapidamente el
producto. Este documento se reserva exclusivamente
a los profesionales de la reproduccion que usan los
radiomandos Air4 Silca.

Las ilustraciones y los datos técnicos de los
radiomandos contenidos en el documento han de
considerarse indicativos. Silca se reserva el derecho
- sin alterar las caracteristicas esenciales de Air4 -
de aportar todas las modificaciones que considere
necesarias y oportunas para mejorar la calidad del
producto.

— Graag vestigen wij de aandacht op het feit dat, in
overeenstemming met de wettelijke beschikkingen die
van kracht zijn inzake industriéle eigendommen, de in
ons document geciteerde commerciéle benamingen
en merken exclusieve eigendom zijn van de betreffende
fabrikanten van afstandsbedieningen en geautoriseerde
gebruikers. Deze commerciéle benamingen en merken
worden zuiver informatief vermeld, met enkel als doel
het product sneller te identificeren. Dit document is
exclusief bestemd voor professionele sleutelmakers
die Silca Air4 afstandsbedieningen gebruiken.

De llustraties en technische gegevens over de
afstandsbedieningen vermeld in dit document zin
zuiver indicatief. Silca behoudt zich het recht voor alle
wijzigingen uit te voeren die zij nodig en opportuun
acht om de kwaliteit van de Aird te verbeteren, met
behoud van de essentiéle productkenmerken.

B £ conformidade com as disposicoes legais em
vigor relativas a propriedade industrial, informamos que
as marcas ou as denominagdes comerciais citadas na
nossa documentagéo sdo propriedade exclusiva dos
Fabricantes de Radio Comandos e dos utilizadores
autorizados. Essas marcas ou denominacdes
comerciais sao indicadas simplesmente a nivel de
informagé&o, a fim de reconhecer rapidamente o
produto. Este documento é reservado exclusivamente
aos profissionais da reproducdo que utilizam radio
comandos Air4 Silca.

As figuras e as caracteristicas técnicas dos radio
comandos contidas no documento sao facultadas a
titulo indicativo. A Silca reserva-se o direito, ficando
assentes as caracteristicas essenciais de Air4, de
produzir todas as alteracdes que julgar necessarias
e oportunas com o fim de melhorar a sua qualidade.

Copyright by Silca S.p.A. 2023
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SILCA S.p.A. - www.silca.biz/italy

Silca GmbH - www.silca.de

Silca S.A.S. - www.silca.fr

Silca Ltd. & Advanced Diagnostics Ltd. - www.advanced-diagnostics.com - www.silcaltd.co.uk
Silca Key Systems S.A. - www.silca.es

H. Cillekens B.V. - www.hcillekens.nl

Kaba llco Corp. - www.ilco.us

Silca South America S.A. - www.flexon-silca.co

Minda Silca Engineering Ltd. - www.mindasilca.in
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